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Doyle New York
1
AFRIKA (Sergei Bugaev)
Russian, b. 1966
Lucia, 1989
Signed AFRIKA (ll), dated 1989 and signed and
inscribed in Cyrillic on the reverse
Acrylic on aluminum
12 5/8 x 12 5/8 inches (32.1 x 32.1 cm)
Provenance:
Paul Judelson Arts, New York
C
$600-800
2
Joseph Amarotico
American, 1931-1985
Untitled, 1972
Signed and dated Amarotico '72 (lr)
Oil on Masonite
40 x 30 inches (101.6 x 76.2 cm)

Provenance:
Pearl Fox Gallery, Philadelphia
Exhibited:
Art in the Embassies Program, US State
Department, Washington, DC, no. 1664
C
$1,000-1,500
3
After Alexander Archipenko
Flat Torso
Inscribed Archipenko and dated 1914 near the
bottom
Bronze with silver patina
Height 14 3/4 inches (37.5 cm)
C
$1,000-2,000

5
Attributed to Charles-Joseph Artus
Horse
Signed ARTUS, numbered 8/8 and monogramed
CA and inscribed with the foundry mark Susse
Fondeur Paris on the base
Bronze with green-brown patina
Height 9 1/8 inches (23.2 cm)
C The Estates of a Prominent French-American
Couple
$1,500-2,500
6
Attributed to Charles-Joseph Artus
Oiseau
Signed ARTUS, monogramed CA, numbered 1/8
and stamped with the foundry mark Fonderie de
la Plaine (rubbed) on the base
Bronze with green-brown patina
Height 5 3/4 inches (14.5 cm)
C The Estates of a Prominent French-American
Couple
$1,000-1,500
7
Bennett Bean
American, b. 1941
Untitled
Painted and gilded earthenware
15 1/4 x 8 x 10 1/4 inches (38.7 x 20.3 x 26 cm)
Provenance:
Barry Friedman Ltd., New York
C
$1,000-2,000
8
Miguel Berrocal
Spanish, 1933-2006
Torero, 1972
Signed Berrocal and numbered 1294/2000
Bronze with gold patina, from an edition of 2000
Height 11 inches (27.94 cm)
C Estate of Robert J. Stahl
$1,200-1,800

9
Robert Bery
Hungarian/American, b. 1953
Untitled
Signed R. Bery near the bottom
Stone
Height 13 7/8 inches (35.2 cm)
C Estate of Robert J. Stahl
$800-1,200

4
Jose Arias
Spanish, 20th Century
Untitled (Bull and Riders)
Signed and dated JA 2010
Glazed ceramic
17 1/4 x 18 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (43.8 x 47 x 16.5
cm)
C
$300-500
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10
Andrea Blum
American, b. 1950
Terrazzo
Stone
79 x 22 x 2 inches (200.6 x 55.8 x 5.1 cm)
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor
$100-300

14
Robert Courtright
American, 1926-2011
Mask, 1981
Signed and dated Courtright '81 and inscribed
81-RC-19 on the reverse
Paper mache with pigments
9 1/4 x 11 3/4 inches (23.5 x 29.8 cm)
Provenance:
Andrew Crispo, New York
C
$1,200-1,800
15
Robert Lawrence Cronin
American, b. 1936
Untitled, 1979
Signed and dated R. Cronin 79 (ll)
Oil on canvas
48 x 48 inches (121.9 x 121.9 cm)
C
$600-800

11
Varujan Boghosian
American, b. 1926
Untitled, 1992
Slate, wood and found objects in artist's frame
Overall 20 1/2 x 15 5/8 x 3 1/4 inches (52 x 39.6
x 8.2 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000

12
Paul Brach
American, 1924-2007
Auto Da Fe, 1958
Signed and dated Brach '58 (lr)
Oil on canvas
45 x 40 1/4 inches (114.3 x 102.2 cm)
Provenance:
Leo Castelli Gallery, New York
C
$2,000-4,000
13
Willie Cole
American, b. 1955
Gas Snakes, 1992
Gas pump nozzles, rubber hose and rebar in
four parts
65 x 24 x 27 inches (165.1 x 60.1 x 68.6 cm)

16
Robert Lawrence Cronin
American, b. 1936
Untitled (Abstract), 1979
Signed and dated R. Cronin 79 (ll)
Oil on canvas
60 x 47 3/4 inches (152.4 x 121.3 cm)
C
$700-900

17
Enrico Donati
Italian/American, 1909-2008
Untitled
Signed donati and numbered indistinctly
Bronze
Height with base 17 1/2 inches (44.4 cm)
C
$800-1,200

18
Enrico Donati
Italian/American, 1909-2008
Untitled
Signed Donati, initialed D and numbered 1D6
Bronze
Height 11 5/8 inches (29.5 cm)
C
$800-1,200

Provenance:
Alexander and Bonin, New York, NY
Acquired by the present owner from the above
C
$10,000-15,000
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19
Bertrand Dorny
French, 1931-2015
Untitled #07351, 1964
Signed and dated Dorny '64 (ll), signed Dorny
Bertrand on the stretcher, inscribed #07351 on
the reverse
Oil on canvas
31 1/2 x 31 1/2 inches (80 x 80 cm)
C
$800-1,200
20
Bertrand Dorny
French, 1931-2015
Untitled
Signed B. Dorny (lr)
Watercolor on paper laid to panel
25 1/2 x 19 1/2 inches (64.8 x 49.5 cm)
C
$700-900

21
Bertrand Dorny
French, 1931-2015
(i) Xylomorphose 103, 1983
Signed Dorny (lr), dated 15.9.83 (ll), dated
15.9.83 and inscribed as titled on the reverse
Acrylic, watercolor and paper collage on board
10 x 10 inches (25.4 x 25.4 cm)
(ii) Xylomorphose 104, 1983
Signed Dorny (lr), dated 16.9.83 (ll), dated
16.9.83 and inscribed as titled on the reverse
Acrylic, watercolor and paper collage on board
10 x 10 inches (25.4 x 25.4 cm)
C
$600-800
22
Tim Doyle
American, b. 1959
Creation Stories, 2003
Signed and dated Doyle 03
Bronze with brown patina
25 1/2 x 6 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (64.8 x 17.1 x 17.1
cm)
C
$2,500-3,500

23
Tim Doyle
American. b. 1959
Creation Stories, 2003
Signed and dated Doyle 03
Bronze with brown patina
25 1/2 x 6 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (64.8 x 17.1 x 17.1
cm)
C
$2,500-3,500

24
Tim Doyle
American, b. 1959
Creation Stories, 2003
Signed and dated Doyle 03
Bronze with brown patina
25 1/2 x 6 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (64.8 x 17.1 x 17.1
cm)
C
$2,500-3,500

25
Angela Dufresne
American, b. 1969
Crab Catching, Catching Crabs, with William
Sidney Mount, or What Happens When the
People then Fend for Themselves, 2010
Signed and dated '10 on the reverse
Oil on canvas
34 x 50 inches (86.36 x 127 cm)
Provenance:
Monya Rowe Gallery, New York
C Property from the Collection of Ambassador
and Mrs. Alfred Hoffman, North Palm Beach
$3,000-5,000
26
Edward S. Eberle
American, b. 1944
Allusion/Illusion, 1992
Signed and dated E. S. Eberle 1992, inscribed
P9249 and as titled on the underside
Porcelain vessel with painted sigillata decoration
Height 11 inches (27.9 cm)
C Estate of Felice Ross
$500-700
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27
Arleen Eichengreen & Nancy Gensburg
American, 1914-2009
Figure
Signed Eichengreen / Gensburg and numbered
9/12
Brass
Height 33 1/4 inches (84.5 cm)
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$1,000-1,500

30
Jackie Ferrara
American, b. 1929
(i) Red and Black Pyramid 277, 1990-1991
Signed and dated Ferrara 2 - '90
42 3/8 x 26 1/8 x 26 1/8 inches (107.6 x 66.3 x
66.3 cm)
(ii) Red and Black Pyramid 277, 1991
Signed and dated Ferrara 3-91 (lr), inscribed as
titled (uc)
Colored pencils and ink on graph paper
17 x 21 7/8 inches (43.1 x 55.5 cm)
Exhibited:
Jackie Ferrara Sculpture: A Retrospective, Feb.
7 - May 31, 1992, Ringling Museum of Art,
Sarasota, FL
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor
$4,000-6,000

28
Charles Evans
American, 1907-1992
Figure Composition, 1941
Signed and dated Evans 41 (lr)
Egg tempera on board
18 x 14 3/4 inches (45.7 x 37.4 cm)
Provenance:
From the Collection of Vincent Smith-Durham,
Hav-A-Mil House
Sale: Freeman's, Philadelphia, Holiday Sale,
Dec. 17, 2013, lot 181
Exhibited:
Modernism, Feb. 9 - Apr. 28, 1991, James A.
Michener Arts Center, Doylestown, PA
C Property from a Collection on Rittenhouse
Square
$2,000-4,000
29
Ayan Farah
Somali/Swedish, b. 1978
Ra (London), 2013
Signed and dated Ayan Farah 2013 and
inscribed as titled on the stretcher
Sun bleached Indian cotton
67 x 47 1/4 inches (170.2 x 120 cm)
Unframed
C
$2,000-4,000

31
Carole Feuerman
American, b. 1945
Kiss
Bronze with brown patina
Height 15 3/4 inches (40 cm); diameter of base
17 5/8 inches (44.8 cm)
C
$6,000-9,000

32
Walton Ford
American, b. 1960
Best Breeding, 1990
Signed and dated Walton Ford 1990 on the
reverse
Oil on panel in artist's painted frame
Overall 36 3/4 x 47 3/4 inches (93.3 x 121.2 cm)
Provenance:
Bess Cutler Gallery, New York
C
$12,000-18,000
33
Phil Frost
American, b. 1973
Untitled
Marker on sticker paper
10 x 5 1/8 inches (25.4 x 13 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$800-1,200
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34
Milton Glaser
American, 1929-2020
Untitled (Man Beneath Windows)
Signed M Glaser (lr); inscribed 67 pos. (lr)
Ink on paper
17 7/8 x 13 1/2 inches (45.4 x 34.3 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

35
Milton Glaser
American, 1929-2020
Untitled (Seated Man with Cane)
Signed M Glazer (cl)
Ink and watercolor on illustration board
11 3/4 x 10 1/4 inches (29.8 x 26 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

36
Milton Glaser
American, 1929-2020
Untitled (Reclining on Deck Chairs)
Signed M Glaser (ll)
Ink on paper
13 3/4 x 16 1/2 inches (34.9 x 41.9 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
37
Milton Glaser
American, 1929-2020
Untitled
Signed M Glaser (lr)
Ink on paper
14 x 17 inches (35.5 x 43.1 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
38
Milton Glaser
American, 1929-2020
Untitled
Signed M Glaser (lr)
Graphite on paper
Full sheet 16 3/8 x 17 3/4 inches (41.6 x 45.1
cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
39
Nancy Graves
American, 1939-1995
Sacrificial Figurine, 1970
Signed and dated Graves 1970 (ll)
Acrylic and graphite on paper
13 3/4 x 17 inches (34.9 x 43.1 cm)
C
$700-1,000

40
Denise Green
Australian/American, b. 1946
Shwet Shyam #4, 1986
Signed and dated Denise Green 1986 (lr);
inscribed as titled (ll)
Mixed media on paper
25 3/4 x 33 inches (65.4 x 83.8 cm)
C Estate of Felice Ross
$700-900
41
Franz Hagenauer
Austrian, 1906-1986
Female Head
Stamped Hagenauer/Wien/Made in Austria and
with Weiner Werkstatte emblem on underside
Nickeled metal
25 x 21 3/4 x 17 inches (63.5 x 55.2 x 43.1 cm)
C
$5,000-7,000
42
Tsugio Hattori
Japanese, 1951-1998
Muse
Signed Hattori (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
50 x 56 inches (127 x 142.2 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
43
Tsugio Hattori
Japanese, 1951-1998
Ambarvalla II
Signed Hattori (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
52 x 60 inches (132 x 152.4 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
44
Tsugio Hattori
Japanese, 1951-1998
Tsuzure
Signed T. Hattori (ll)
Acrylic on canvas
56 x 42 inches (142.2 x 106.6 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

45
Tsugio Hattori
Japanese, 1951-1998
Silk Road 1
Signed T. Hattori (ll), signed with artist's mark (lr)
Acrylic on canvas
52 x 54 inches (132 x 137.1 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
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46
David Hostetler
American, 1926-2015
Elegant Woman
Signed D. Hostetler and numbered I/VIII near the
bottom
Polished bronze, on a formica base
Height including base 52 inches (132.1 cm); 70
1/4 inches (178.4 cm)
C
$4,000-6,000

48
Angelo Ippolito
American, 1922-2001
Untitled, 1964
Signed and dated Ippolito 64 (lr)
Oil on canvas laid to board
19 3/4 x 44 3/4 inches (50.1 x 113.6 cm)
Provenance:
Sale, Christie's, New York, Interiors, Jun. 30,
2009, lot 153
C
$2,000-4,000
49
Paul Jenkins
American, 1923-2012
Phenomena Prism Chambers, 1984
Signed Paul Jenkins (lc), signed and dated Paul
Jenkins 1984 and as titled on the reverse
Acrylic on canvas
77 x 96 inches (195.5 x 243.8 cm)
Provenance:
Irving Galleries, New York
Sale: Sotheby's, New York, Feb. 16, 1999, lot
169
Purchased from the above by the current owner
C Estate of Allen Zavodnick
$40,000-60,000

47
David Hostetler
American, 1926-2015
20th Century Goddess VII, 1999
Signed D. Hostetler, dated ©99 and numbered
A.P. II on the back; also stamped with foundry
mark
Stainless steel, on an aluminum and wood base
Overall height 29 3/4 inches (75.6 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

50
Paul Jenkins
American, 1923-2012
East and West Wind, 1980
Signed and dated Paul Jenkins 1980 (ll);
inscribed III-7 on the reverse
Watercolor and gouache over lithograph
50 1/8 x 36 5/8 inches (127.3 x 93 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000

51
Style of Curtis Jere
Untitled, 1973
Signed and dated H. Ludwig '73
Welded nails
26 1/2 x 45 x 3 1/2 inches (67.3 x 114.3 x 8.9
cm)
C
$600-800
52
Chris Johanson
American, b. 1968
Untitled
Acrylic on found Masonite
13 x 20 inches (33 x 50.8 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$1,000-1,500
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53
Ida Rittenberg Kohlmeyer
American, 1912-1997
Soft Sculpture #2, 1976
Mixed Media, plexiglas and screenprint on fabric,
from an edition of 26
11 1/2 x 13 x 10 1/2 inches (29.2 x 33 x 26.7 cm)
C
$1,200-1,800
54
Jiri Kolar
Czech, 1914-2002
Untitled (Dining Room)
Paper collage on paper board
16 3/4 x 11 5/8 inches (42.5 x 29.5 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

55
Yayoi Kusama
Japanese, b. 1929
Pumpkins (pair)
Painted cast resin, published by Benesse
Holdings, Inc., Japan
Each stamped Yayoi Kusama on underside
4 1/4 x 2 7/8 x 2 7/8 inches (10.8 x 7.3 x 7.3 cm)
C
$800-1,200
56
Lava I & II (Albert Mercado)
American, 1954-2020
Untitled, 2009
Signed and dated Albert Mercado 7-29-09 (lr)
Aerosol and paint marker on unstretched canvas
17 1/2 x 15 5/8 inches (44.4 x 39.7 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$700-900
57
Judy Ledgerwood
American, b. 1959
Among Friends, 2000
Signed Judy Ledgerwood, dated 2000 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Acrylic and gouache on paper
14 1/2 x 14 1/2 inches (36.8 x 36.8 cm)
Provenance:
Sale: Christie's, New York, Sale 2573, July 17,
2012
C Property of a New York Collector
$1,000-1,500

58
Alexander Liberman
Russian/American, 1912-1999
Blue Triad, 1969
Signed and dated A. Liberman 69 (lr)
Watercolor and crayon on paper
30 x 22 1/2 inches (76.2 x 57.1 cm)
C Property from a Manhattan Collection
$800-1,200

59
Markus Linnenbrink
German, b. 1961
Spiegel, 2002
Signed and dated Markus Linnenbrink 2002 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Acrylic and resin on panel
31 1/2 x 19 5/8 inches (80 x 49.8 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Margaret Thatcher Projects, New York
C
$4,000-6,000
60
Tony Lordi
American, b. 1940
Empire State Building, 1987
Signed and dated Tony Lordi 1987
Wood and metal
Overall 85 x 20 3/8 x 32 inches (215.9 x 51.7 x
81.3 cm)
C
$800-1,200

61
Tony Lordi
American, b. 1940
Empire State Building, 1988
Signed and dated Tony Lordi 1988 on the
reverse
Aerosol paint on found metal, wood and card on
wood
Overall 29 3/4 x 12 1/2 inches (75.5 x 31.7 cm)
C
$600-800
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62
Richard MacDonald
American, b. 1946
The Trumpeter
Signed R. MacDonald and numbered 27/175 at
the base
Bronze with a mottled grey, green, orange, and
white patina
Height 18 1/8 inches (46 cm)
C Estate of Robert J. Stahl
$2,000-4,000
63
Conrad Marca-Relli
American, 1913-2000
Untitled, 1970
Signed and dated Marca-Relli/70 (lr), numbered
38/50 (ll)
Fabric and paper collage, from an edition of 50
Overall 23 x 19 3/4 inches (58.4 x 50.1 cm)
C
$1,000-1,500
64
Conrad Marca-Relli
American, 1913-2000
Untitled, 1969
Signed and dated Marca-Relli/69, numbered
48/50 (ll)
Acrylic, canvas and metal grommets on
aluminum, from an edition of 50
18 x 18 inches (45.7 x 45.7 cm)
Unframed
C
$1,000-1,500
65
Conrad Marca-Relli
American, 1913-2000
Untitled, 1969
Signed and dated Marca-Relli/69, numbered
31/50 (ll)
Acrylic, canvas and metal grommets on
aluminum, from an edition of 50
18 x 18 inches (45.7 x 45.7 cm)
Unframed
C
$1,000-1,500
66
Conrad Marca-Relli
American, 1913-2000
Untitled, 1969
Signed and dated Marca-Relli/69, numbered
38/50 (ll)
Acrylic, canvas and metal grommets on
aluminum, from an edition of 50
18 x 18 inches (45.7 x 45.7 cm)
Unframed
C
$1,000-1,500

67
Peter Martensen
Danish, b. 1953
Zero, 2013
Initialed PM and numbered 5/24
Bronze, from an edition of 24
Height 3 3/4 inches (9.52 cm)
From the Collection of Joseph Salvatore LaPolla
Jr.
C
$200-300

68
J. Jesse McVicker
American, 1911-2004
Squares, 1986
Signed and dated McVicker '86 (lr)
Acrylic and collage on Masonite
32 x 32 inches (81.3 x 81.3 cm)
Provenance:
Sale, Treadway/Toomey Auctions, May 22,
2011, lot 759
C
$1,500-2,500
69
J. Jesse McVicker
American, 1911-2004
Untitled
Signed McVicker (lr)
Acrylic and collage on paper
22 x 29 3/4 inches (55.9 x 75.6 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Sale, Treadway/Toomey Auctions, March 4,
2007, lot 865
C
$1,000-1,500
70
Matthew Monahan
American, b. 1972
Untitled, 2004
Carbon on rice paper
34 x 71 inches (86.3 x 180.3 cm)
Provenance:
Anton Kern Gallery, New York
C
$1,000-2,000
71
Meredith Monk
American, b. 1942
Singing Suitcase, 2003
Painted suitcase, amplifier, portable CD player,
CD with recording, cables
Dimensions variable
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor
$500-700
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72
School of Alphonse Maria Mucha
Musica
Oil on canvas
57 1/2 x 38 1/8 inches (146.1 x 96.8 cm)
Provenance:
Sale, Sotheby's, New York, June 6, 1996, lot 363
C
$3,000-5,000

73
Howard Newman
American, b. 1943
Skull #1, 1975
Stamped H. Newman and numbered 5/6
Bronze with black patina
6 x 7 x 10 inches (15.2 x 17.8 x 25.4 cm)
C Estate of Felice Ross
$800-1,200
74
Ramon Orlina
Filipino, b. 1944
Untitled, 1998
Signed and dated ORLINA '98 near the bottom
Glass
Height 10 1/4 inches (26 cm)
C
$4,000-6,000

75
Gunnar Orn
Icelandic, 1946-2008
Friends, 1983
Signed and dated G. Orn '83 (lr)
Ink and wash on paper
37 3/4 x 25 1/8 inches (95.9 x 63.8 cm)
Provenance:
Achim Moeller Fine Art, New York
C Estate of Felice Ross
$1,000-1,500

76
Carl Ostendarp
American, b. 1961
Scatter Drawing, 1989
Signed and dated Carl Ostendarp '89 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Enamel on paper
28 1/2 x 22 1/2 inches (72.4 x 57.1 cm)
Provenance:
Wolff Gallery, New York
C
$700-900

77
Maurizio Pellegrin
Italian, b. 1956
Alba a Chicago, 1990
Assemblage with photograph, cloth, wood, and
paint with signed artist's schematics
Overall 56 x 39 inches (142.2 x 99 cm)
C Estate of Richard and Carole Rifkind
$600-800

78
A.R. Penck
German, 1939-2017
Cite XV, 1981
Inscribed and dated 81 (ll), signed (lr)
India ink on paper
13 x 16 inches (33 x 40.6 cm)
Provenance:
Galerie Gillespie Laage Salomon, Paris
C Estate of Lee Freund
$3,000-5,000
79
Richard Phillips
American, 20th Century
Untitled Soft Sculpture, 1987
Signed and dated Richard Phillips 1987 on the
reverse
Fabric and cushioning stretched over wood
13 3/4 x 6 5/8 x 3 inches (34.9 x 16.8 x 7.6 cm)
C
$800-1,200

80
Gianmaria Potenza
Italian, b. 1936
Omaggio ad Archimede Seguso No. 22, 1993
Signed and dated Potenza '93 (lc), signed and
dated Potenza 1993, inscribed Questa tavola e
stata da ne realizzata nel 1993 con l'inserimento
di un vetro di Archimede Seguso and as titled on
the reverse
Wood, acrylic, glass and gold leaf construction
31 1/2 x 31 1/2 x 3 inches (80 x 80 x 7.6 cm)
C
$800-1,200
81
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Happy Valentines Day
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Marker and photocopy paper collage on paper
8 1/2 x 14 inches (20.9 x 35.5 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist
C
$800-1,200
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82
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
The Wine Adventure
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Marker and crayon on paper
9 1/4 x 10 5/8 inches (23.5 x 27 cm)
Unframed

86
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Couch Potato
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Pastel on paper
126 1/2 x 11 1/4 inches (41.9 x 28.5 cm)
Unframed

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist
C
$800-1,200

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$800-1,200

83
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Couch Potato
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Paper collage on paper
17 1/2 x 11 7/8 inches (44.4 x 30.1 cm)
Unframed

87
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Flamingo Flock
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Marker on paper
12 x 8 5/8 inches (30.5 x 21.9 cm)
Unframed

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$800-1,200

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$600-800

84
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Skull and Skeleton
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Graphite and pastel on paper
12 x 14 5/8 inches (30.5 x 37.1 cm)
Unframed

88
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Tweety Bird's Cow
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Crayon on brown paper
10 1/2 x 14 inches (26.6 x 35.5 cm)
Unframed

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$800-1,200

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$600-800

85
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
The Redhead
Signed Rizzi (ll)
Pastel on paper
17 1/2 x 12 inches (44.4 x 30.5 cm)
Unframed

89
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
Cityscape
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Conte crayon on paper
17 1/2 x 11 3/4 inches (44.4 x 29.8 cm)
Unframed

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$800-1,200

Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist.
C
$500-700
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90
James Rizzi
American, 1950-2011
(i) Cityscape with Traffic
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(ii) Space Cadet
Signed Rizzi twice
Color photocopy on paper
8 1/2 x 11 inches (21.6 x 27.9 cm)
(iii) Spaced Out
Signed Rizzi twice
Color photocopy on paper
8 1/2 x 11 inches (21.6 x 27.9 cm)
(iv) Two Hearts (two works)
Marker on paper
Each 2 1/4 x 2 inches (5.7 x 5.1 cm)
(v) Hearts Galore
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Color photocopy on paper
8 1/2 x 11 inches (21.6 x 27.9 cm)
(vi) Tree of Hearts I (two copies)
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(vii) Tree of Hearts II
Signed Rizzi (lr)
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(viii) Seven of Hearts I
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(ix) Seven of Hearts II
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(x) Seven of Hearts III
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(xi) Seven of Hearts II
Color photocopy on paper
11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
(xii) Valentines Invitation
Marker on printed card, plus 14 additional printed
cards
Each 5 3/8 x 8 1/2 inches (13.6 x 21.6 cm)
(xiii) Untitled (thirteen works)
Group of thirteen photocopies, circa 1970s
Largest 11 x 8 1/2 inches (27.9 x 21.6 cm)
All works unframed
Provenance:
Collection of Rodney Hilton Brown, formerly
President of Hilton Fine Arts, Ltd. which gave
Rizzi's 1st indoor art show.
Acquired directly from the artist. (all works)
C
$1,000-1,500
91
Winston Roeth
American, b. 1945
Untitled
Pigment on paper
18 x 18 inches (45.7 x 45.7 cm)
C
$700-1,000

92
Jay Rosenblum
American, 1933-1989
Tricorn, 1970
Signed Jay Rosenblum, dated 1970 and
inscribed as titled on the overlap
Acrylic on canvas
32 x 32 inches (81.3 x 81.3 cm)
C
$3,000-5,000
93
Wade Saunders
American, b. 1949
Untitled, two works
Bronze and metal
Height of tallest 78 inches (198.1 cm)
C
$1,500-2,500

94
Italo Scanga
American, 1932-2001
Untitled (Standing Figure)
Oil on wood construction
90 x 10 1/2 x 47 3/4 inches (228.6 x 26.6 x 121.2
cm)
C
$1,000-1,500

95
George Segal
American, 1924-2000
Untitled (Figure in Red on a Yellow Recliner),
1957
Signed and dated G Segal 57 on support sheet
(lr)
Pastel on paper
18 x 12 inches (45.7 x 30.5 cm)
Provenance:
Sale: Phillips, New York, 20th Century Paintings,
Drawings and Sculpture, sale 769, Nov. 11,
1997, lot 112
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo
Asencio
$800-1,200
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Charles Green Shaw
American, 1892-1974
Space Flight, 1959
Signed Shaw (lr), signed and dated Charles
Shaw 1959 on the reverse
Oil on canvas
24 x 36 inches (60.9 x 91.4 cm)
C
$4,000-6,000
97
Martin Silverman
American, b. 1950
Family
Painted bronze
Height 37 3/4 inches (95.9 cm)
C
$2,500-4,500

98
Gary Simmons
American, b. 1964
Cage Drag, 2001
Signed and dated Gary Simmons 2001 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Paint and chalk on paper
Sheet size 8 x 8 inches (20.3 x 20.3 cm), image
size 6 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (16.5 x 16.5 cm)
Provenance:
Metro Pictures, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
99
Rich Simmons
British, b. 1986
Warhol's Chicken Soup Grip Gold, 2017
Signed and dated Rich Simmons 17 on the
reverse
Aerosol paint on canvas
40 x 30 inches (101.6 x 76.2 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
The artist
Puccio Fine Art, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
100
Rich Simmons
British, b. 1986
Vanities Death Grip, 2013
Signed and dated Rich Simmons Sept 14 on the
reverse
Aerosol paint on canvas
40 x 30 inches (101.6 x 76.2 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
The artist
Puccio Fine Art, New York
C
$1,500-2,500

101
Rich Simmons
British, b. 1986
New York Times Blonde, 2018
Aerosol paint on canvas
30 x 30 inches (76.2 x 76.2 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
The artist
Puccio Fine Art, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
102
Michael Singer
American, b. 1945
Ritual Series 11/27/81, 1981
Inscribed as titled (ul), signed with artist's mark
(uc), dated 11 27 81 (ur)
Charcoal, chalk, conte crayon and paper collage
on paper
50 x 38 inches (127 x 96.5 cm)
Provenance:
Sperone Westwater Fischer, New York, cat. no.
SWF82.85
Exhibited:
Michael Singer, Mar. 30 - Jul. 8, 1984, Solomon
R. Guggenheim Museum, New York
C Estate of Felice Ross
$800-1,200
103
Robert Slutzky
American, 1929-2005
Homage to Gris
Numbered 26 on the reverse, signed Slutsky on
the stretcher
Acrylic on canvas
40 x 40 inches (101.6 x 101.6 cm)
Unframed
C
$2,000-4,000
104
Robert Slutzky
American, 1929-2005
Homage to Purism, 1973
Signed and dated R. Slutsky 1973 and inscribed
as titled on the overlap
Acrylic on canvas
36 1/4 x 36 1/4 inches (92.1 x 92.1 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000
105
Cary Smith
American, b. 1955
Can You Hear Me, 1990
Signed and dated Cary Smith 1989 and
inscribed as titled on the reverse
Oil and wax on canvas
72 x 72 inches (182.8 x 182.8 cm)
Provenance:
Koury Wingate Gallery, New York
303 Gallery, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
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Stay High 149 (Wayne Roberts)
American, 1951-2012
Untitled (Voice of the Ghetto)
Signed Wayne Roberts (lr)
Aerosol and paint marker on unstretched canvas
Sight 18 5/8 x 15 5/8 inches (47.3 x 36.7 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$1,500-2,500
107
Stay High 149 (Wayne Roberts)
American, 1951-2012
Untitled (Ex-Vandals)
Signed Wayne Roberts (lr)
Aerosol and paint marker on unstretched canvas
Sight 14 1/2 x 18 3/4 inches (36.8 x 47.6 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$1,500-2,500
108
Stay High 149 (Wayne Roberts)
American, 1951-2012
Untitled
Signed Wayne Roberts (lc)
Aerosol and paint marker on unstretched canvas
Sight 18 1/2 x 15 1/2 inches (47 x 39.3 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$1,500-2,500
109
Frank Stella
American, b. 1936
Targowica (Poster Sketch), 1974
Signed and dated F. Stella '74 (lr), inscribed as
titled (ll)
Acrylic, oil pastel, fabric and paper collage on
paper laid to panel
45 3/4 x 30 7/8 inches (116.2 x 78.4 cm)
Unframed
C
$50,000-70,000

110
Tony Tasset
American, b. 1960
San Juan, 1986
Signed, inscribed and dated Tony Tasset/"San
Juan"/1986 on the reverse
Rubber, in artist's painted frame
Overall 13 x 15 x 2 inches (33 x 38.1 x 5.1 cm)

111
William Tucker
American, b. 1935
Study for Monumental Sculpture, circa 1980s
Signed Tucker (lr)
Charcoal and chalk on paper
42 x 54 1/4 inches (106.7 x 137.8 cm)
C Estate of Felice Ross
$800-1,200
112
Stanley Twardowicz
American, 1917-2008
Here Inside - There Outside, 1962
Signed Stanley Twardowicz on the reverse,
signed and inscribed Stanley Twardowicz #141962 on the stretcher
Oil on canvas
47 x 36 inches (119.4 x 91.4 cm)
Provenance:
Peridot Gallery, New York
C
$1,500-2,500
113
Esteban Vicente
Spanish/American, 1903-2001
Untitled
Signed Esteban Vicente (ll)
Paper collage on paper
5 x 7 1/8 inches (12.7 x 18.1 cm)
C
$2,000-4,000
114
Paul Vincze
Hungarian, 1907-1994
Dancing Before the Golden Calf
Bronze with light brown patina
6 5/8 x 13 inches (16.8 x 33 cm)
C
$1,000-2,000
115
John Virtue
British, b. 1947
Landscape 806, 2005
Signed John Virtue, dated 2005 and inscribed as
titled on the overlap
Ink, gouache and acrylic on canvas
11 3/4 x 11 3/4 inches (29.8 x 29.8 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
The artist
Collection of David and Louise Carter
(purchased directly from the artist)
Exhibited:
London: John Virtue, Feb. 2 - Apr. 3, 2006, Yale
Center for British Art, New Haven, CT
C
$3,000-5,000

Provenance:
Christine Burgin Gallery, New York
C
$1,000-1,500
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John Virtue
British, b. 1947
Landscape 780, 2004-05
Signed John Virtue and inscribed as titled on the
overlap
Ink, gouache and acrylic on canvas
9 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches (24.8 x 19.7 cm)
Unframed
Provenance:
The artist
Collection of David and Louise Carter
(purchased directly from the artist)
Exhibited:
London: John Virtue, Feb. 2 - Apr. 3, 2006, Yale
Center for British Art, New Haven, CT
C
$2,000-4,000
117
John Walker
American, b. 1939
Untitled, 1984
Signed and dated Walker 84 (lr)
Charcoal and gesso on paper
48 x 33 1/2 inches (121.9 x 85.1 cm)

120
Martin Wong
American, 1946-1999
John Ross Burning Blacky's Jacket, circa 1976
Graphite on paper
Unframed
11 x 14 inches
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
C
$2,000-4,000
121
SunKoo Yuh
Korean/American, b. 1960
Fertility Bird, 1997
Stoneware in two parts
Overall height 62 1/2 inches (158.75 cm)
Provenance:
Helen Drutt Gallery, Philadelphia
Purchased from the above by the current owner
C
$4,000-6,000

Provenance:
M. Knoedler & Co., Inc., New York
C Estate of Felice Ross
$600-800

118
Christopher Wilmarth
American, 1943-1987
Edge of Street Leaf #4, 1978
Signed and dated Christopher Wilmarth 1978
and inscribed as titled (ll); initialed and dated
CMW 78 (lr)
Watercolor on two layered sheets of paper
22 1/4 x 30 5/8 inches (56.5 x 77.7 cm)

122
Contemporary School
Untitled
Wool tapestry
Approximately 144 x 108 inches (365.8 x 274.3
cm)
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor
$400-600

Provenance:
Studio for the First Amendment, New York
C Estate of Felice Ross
$1,500-2,500
119
Martin Wong
American, 1946-1999
Vance Hotel Lobby (from Eureka Sketchbook),
1976
Initialed and dated MW March 31 1976 (cr)
Graphite on paper
10 3/4 x 14 inches
Unframed

123
Contemporary School
Untitled (White Chair)
Acrylic, wood and fabric on base, in Plexiglass
case
Overall 26 x 9 x 10 inches (66 x 22.8 x 25.4 cm)
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$200-400

Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the current
owner
This work was reproduced in Martin Wong's
Eureka Sketchbook, 1976, as page 26.
C
$2,000-4,000
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124
Yaacov Agam (b. 1928)
STARS OF PEACE
Two agamographs, signed and numbered 11/99
and 9/99, respectively, in ink, the full sheets,
framed.
Images 4 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches; 108 x 114 mm.
Frames11 1/2 x 10 5/8 inches; 292 x 270 mm.
•
$600-800
125
Richard Anuszkiewicz (1930-1920)
SEQUENTIAL IX
Color screenprint, 1972, on wove paper, signed,
dated, numbered 188/200 and inscribed IX in
pencil, from the Sequential Portfolio, published
by Sanmore Editions, New York, with full
margins, framed.
Image 25 1/4 x 18 5/8 inches; 641 x 473 mm.
Frame 28 1/4 x 21 1/4 inches; 718 x 540 mm.
C
$800-1,200
126
Richard Anuszkiewicz (1930-2020)
UNTITLED
Color screenprint, 1993, signed and dated in
pencil, with full margins, framed.
Image 5 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches; 133 x 133 mm.
Frame 13 3/4 x 13 3/4 inches; 349 x 349 mm.
C
$500-700
127
Joseph Beuys (1921-1986)
CONIGLIO (SCHELLMANN 249)
Color photo-offset print, 1968, signed and
numbered 25/60 in pencil, published by Edizioni
Lucio Amelio, Naples, Italy, with full margins,
framed.
Image 12 x 17 3/4 inches; 305 x 451 mm.
Sheet 32 3/4 x 20 1/4 inches; 832 x 514 mm.
C Estate of Felice Ross
$500-700
128
Christo and Jeanne-Claude (1935-2020; 19352009)
THE GATES
Color offset lithograph, 2004, signed in pencil,
published by the Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, the full sheet, unframed.
Sheet 42 x 22 1/2 inches; 1067 x 571 mm.
C
$300-400

129
Gene Davis (1920-1985)
SMITHSONIAN RESIDENT ASSOCIATE
PROGRAM TENTH ANNIVERSARY
Color screenprint, 1975, signed and inscribed
A/P in pencil, with full margins, unframed.
Sheet 39 7/8 x 29 3/4 inches; 1013 x 756 mm.
C
$300-500

130
Erté (1892-1990)
LETTER L (LEE 87)
Color lithograph, 1977, signed, dedicated With
all best wishes, New York, May 77 and
numbered 291/350 in pencil, from The Alphabet,
framed.
Image 15 5/8 x 10 1/2 inches; 397 x 267 mm.
mm.
Frame 28 1/2 x 21 3/4 inches; 724 x 552 mm.
C
$200-300

131
Walton Ford (b. 1960)
SIX FINGERS; SHARP TEETH
Two woodcuts, 1989, on Rives paper, signed
and inscribed BAT in pencil, printed by Solo
Press, Inc., New York and with their blindstamp,
published by the artist, with full margins, framed.
Images 12 x 12 inches; 305 x 305 mm.
Sheets approximately 26 1/8 x 18 7/8 inches;
664 x 479 mm.
Frames 30 x 22 inches; 762 x 559 mm.
Provenance:
Purchased from the artist by the current owner,
circa 2000
C
$800-1,200
132
Pedro Friedeberg (b. 1936)
UNTITLED (2)
Two color screenprints, the second signed,
dated 1972 and numbered 26/50 in pencil, with
full margins, framed.
Images approximately 19 5/8 x 19 3/4 inches;
498 x 1000 mm.
Frames 27 x 27 inches; 686 x 686 mm.
C Property from a Home Designed by David
Barrett
$600-800
133
After Keith Haring (1958-1990)
PLAYBOY KH86
Color screenprint, 1990, stamped Special
Editions LTD 1990, with full margins, unframed.
Sheet 26 1/8 x 40 inches; 664 x 1016 mm.
C
$300-400
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134
Ronald Brooks Kitaj (1932-2007)
THE BRONXVILLE PORTFOLIO; THE
CALIPH'S DESIGN; CHINA OF TO-DAY;
PLAGUE; THE PURSUIT OF THE HOUSEBOAT (KINSMAN 37)
Five color screenprints and photoscreenprints,
1969, on wove paper, signed and numbered
46/150 in pencil, from In Our Time: Covers for a
Small Library After the Life for the Most Part,
printed by Kelpra Studio, London, published by
Marlborough Graphics AG Schellenberg, Florida,
with full margins, framed.
Three sheets approximately 22 1/2 x 30 5/8
inches; 572 x 778 mm.
Two sheets approximately 30 5/8 x 22 1/2
inches; 778 x 572 mm.
Three frames 32 3/4 x 24 1/2 inches; 832 x 622
mm.
Two frames 24 1/2 x 32 1/2 inches; 622 x 826
mm.
C
$1,000-1,500
135
After Fernand Léger (1881-1955)
ACROBATES ET MUSICIENS; [NATURE
MORTE]
Two color lithographs, 1945 and 1948, on wove
paper, numbered 41/150 and 249/300,
respectively, in pencil, with good or full margins,
framed.
Larger image 13 1/2 x 17 1/4 inches; 343 x 438
mm.
Larger frame 21 1/8 x 23 7/8 inches; 537 x 606
mm.
C
$400-600
136
After Fernand Léger (1881-1955)
LES AMOUREUX
Color lithograph, circa 1953, on Arches paper,
signed in ink by the artist's estate, numbered
126/500 in pencil, with the Musée Fernand Léger
Biot ink stamp verso, with full margins,
unframed.
Sheet 31 1/2 x 23 1/2 inches; 800 x 597 mm.
C
$200-300

137
Lowell Nesbitt (1933-1993)
POPPY AND TULIP
Color etching, 1974, signed, dated and inscribed
E.P.I. #5 in pencil, from Les Fleurs du Mal,
published by Editions Press, San Francisco and
with their blindstamp, with full margins, framed.
Plate 22 3/4 x 37 1/2 inches; 578 x 953 mm.
Frame 33 x 47 3/4 inches; 838 x 1213 mm.
C
$400-600

138
Mark di Suvero (b. 1933)
DELIVERED WORD (GEMINI 932)
Saw-cut copper-plated aluminum multiple in four
parts, with incised signature on one piece,
stamped MdS and D, dated, numbered 12/75,
other four parts stamped 12, published by
Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles, in original wood
box.
Overall 17 1/2 x 11 1/2 x 5/8 inches; 444 x 292 x
17 mm.
C
$1,000-1,500
139
Victor Vasarely (1906-1997)
UNTITLED
Color screenprint, signed and numbered 60/65 in
pencil, with good or full margins, framed.
Image 9 7/8 x 9 7/8 inches; 251 x 251 mm.
Frame 16 3/4 x 16 3/4 inches; 425 x 425 mm.
C Estate of Barbara Stark
$800-1,200
140
COLE, WILLIE (b. 1955) No or Yes
1998. C-type print, 37 7/8 x 17 1/4 inches (963 x
438 mm), Initialed WC and numbered 1/5 from
the edition of 5.
With Alexander and Bonin, New York
C
$700-1,000

141
HATOUM, MONA (b. 1952)
Static Portraits (Three: Momo, Mary Ellen,
Abreen)
Printed 2000. Group of three Polaroids
Each 28 1/4 x 22 inches (720 x 560 mm).
Framed.
With Alexander and Bonin.
C
$4,000-6,000
142
LUX, LORETTA (b. 1969)
Study of a Girl I
Printed 2002. Ilfochrome print mounted on
aluminum, #3 from an edition of 7
25 5/8 x 19 5/8 inches (650 x 500 mm), signed
and numbered on the gallery label.
With Yossi Milo Gallery.
C
$3,000-5,000
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143
Erich Comeriner
Austrian, 1907-1978
Arbeit aus dem Vorkurs, circa 1926
Typed signature comeriner (lr)
Paper collage on board
23 3/8 x 16 3/8 inches (59.3 x 41.6 cm)
Exhibited:
Utopias of the Bauhaus, Jul. 15 - Sep. 4, 1988,
Kölnischer Kunstverein, Cologne, Germany;
traveled to: Museo Reina Sofia, Madrid, May 5 Jun. 26, 1988; The Museum of Fine Arts Hungarian National Gallery, Budapest, Mar. 9 Apr. 20, 1988
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$4,000-6,000
144
Eleanor De Laittre
American, 1911-1998
Red Dumbell, 1949
Signed and dated de Laittre '49 (lr)
Oil on canvas
34 x 30 inches (86.6 x 76.5 cm)
Provenance:
Martin Diamond Fine Arts, Inc., New York
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800
145
Erte (Romain De Tirtoff)
Russian/French, 1892-1990
Head, Maquette for Harpers Bazaar (Cover for a
Summer Issue
Signed Erte (lr); bears artist's stamp and
inscribed No 29 on the reverse
Gouache on paper
6 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (16.2 x 13.3 cm)
Unframed
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800
146
Sue Fuller
American, 1914-2006
#532, 1965
Signed and dated © Sue Fuller '65 (lr); inscribed
as titled (ll)
Nylon thread embedded in lucite
21 x 21 inches (53.3 x 53.3 cm)
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-1,000
147
Tony King
American, b. 1944
Red and Blue Triangle, 1969
Signed and dated King '69 on the reverse
Acrylic and casein on shaped canvas
31 3/4 x 36 1/4 inches (80.6 x 92 cm)

148
Eve Andree Laramee
American, b. 1956
Theater of Intermittent Chance/Chicago Chaos,
1989
Signed and dated Eve Laramee 1989 (lr)
Acrylic, chalk, metallic inks and wash on paper
22 1/4 x 30 inches (56.5 x 76.2 cm)
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-900
149
Lowell Nesbitt
American, 1933-1993
Yellow Iris, 1965
Signed and dated L. Nesbitt/'65 and inscribed as
titled on the reverse
Oil on canvas
36 x 36 inches (91.4 x 91.4 cm)
Unframed
Exhibited:
Flower Paintings of Lowell Nesbitt, Apr. 14 - May
27, 1973, Corcoran Gallery of Art, Washington,
DC
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,500-2,000
150
Dee Shapiro
American, b. 1936
Study for Pattern Grid + System Painting, 1976
Signed and dated Dee Shapiro '76 (ll), signed
and dated Dee Shapiro 1976 and inscribed 1976
Installation - Andre Zarre Gallery/1977 Pattern
Grid + System Painting/Lehigh University on the
support
Marker on grid paper
5 x 29 inches (12.7 x 73.6 cm)
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$400-600
151
Robert Smithson
American, 1938-1973
Mask and Mortality, 1962
Signed and dated R. Smithson 62 (ll), inscribed
as titled on the reverse
Watercolor, tempera and paper collage on paper
18 x 12 inches (45.7 x 30.5 cm)
Provenance:
Sale, Sotheby's Arcade, New York,
Impressionist, Modern & Contemporary
Paintings, Drawings & Sculpture, Oct. 19, 1995,
lot 294
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$4,000-6,000

Provenance:
O.K. Harris, New York
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-4,000
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152
Yvaral (Jean-Pierre Vasarely)
French, 1934-2002
Variation Chromatique, 1960-64
Signed YVARAL, dated 1960-64, inscribed
Groupe de Recherche d'Art Visuel, 12 and as
titled on the reverse
Acrylic on thin board laid to panel
19 3/4 x 19 3/4 inches (50.2 x 50.2 cm)
Unframed
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800

157
Rudolph Dreyhaupt Oak Child's Chair
Early 20th century
Height 24 3/4 inches, width 16 inches, depth 16
inches.

153
20th Century School
Untitled (Abstract), 1963
Signed indistinctly and dated 63 (ll)
Tempera and ink on illustration board
18 x 24 inches (45.7 x 60.9 cm)
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$400-600

158
Two Similar Pairs of Josef Hoffmann
Bentwood Armchairs
One pair marked J & J Kohn, early 20th century
Height of each 29 1/4 inches, width 22 inches,
depth 20 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700

154
Louis Sullivan for the Chicago Stock
Exchange Building Ornamental Cast Iron
Doorplate and Door Knob Manufactured by
Yale & Towne
Circa 1893-4
Monogrammed C.S.E.B. on the backplate,
stamped Y. & T. on the reverse side and
numbered 401 1/2. Height 9 1/2 inches, width 3
1/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800

159
Wrought Iron Clothing Rack
Attributed to Marie Zimmerman, early 20th
century
With scrolling hooks and supports. Height 58 1/4
inches, width 35 inches, depth 17 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800

155
Red Stained Wood Thebes Stool
Early 20th century
The square slat top above a spindle frieze raised
on shaped ring turned legs. Height 14 1/2
inches, 16 1/2 inches, square.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500

Provenance:
Sotheby's, New York, October 30, 1998, lot 779.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,000-1,500

160
Modernist Walnut and Metal High Back Side
Chair
1930s/1940s
Height 43 inches, width 14 1/4 inches, depth 16
1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800

156
Gray, Black and White Painted Wood and
Leather Upholstered Child's Chair
Probably first quarter 20th century
Height 20 1/4 inches, width 18 1/2 inches, depth
22 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
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161
Charles and Ray Eames Molded Plywood Leg
Splint
For Evans, 1940s
Height 40 1/2 inches, width 6 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$200-400

166
Pair of Jacques Guillon Laminated Wood and
Nylon Cord Chairs
For Jacques S. Guillon, 1950s
Height 32 inches, width 18 1/4 inches, depth 18
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
167
Three Arne Jacobsen Oak and Tubular Metal
Ant Chairs
Height 30 1/2 inches, width 16 inches, depth 17
1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500

162
Charles and Ray Eames Ash LCW Chair
For Evans, 1946-49
Height 26 inches, width 22 inches, depth 20
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700

163
Set of Four Charles and Ray Eames Black
Stained Ash DCW Chairs
For Evans, 1946-1949
Height 28 1/2 inches, width 19 1/4 inches, depth
20 inches.
Provenance: Delorenzo Gallery, NY.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,500-2,500
164
Charles and Ray Eames Molded Plywood
CTW Low Table
Designed 1946
The circular dished top raised on four arched
legs. Height 15 1/2 inches, diameter 34 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
165
Oak Rope Seat Wishbone Style Chair
Attributed to Hans Wegner
Height 28 1/2 inches, width 20 1/2 inches, depth
21 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$200-300

168
Three Charles and Ray Eames Laminated
Wood and Steel LTR Tables
Two with labels for Herman Miller
Each rectangular top on wirework base. Height
10 inches, length 15 1/4 inches, depth 13 1/4
inches; Together with Two Similar Style
Tables.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800
169
George Nelson & Associates for Howard
Miller Clock Company Painted Polished
Masonite, Plastic and Enameled Metal Petal
Electric Wall Clock
Model no. EH3, designed 1957
With a circular clock case surrounded by blue,
orange and olive green colored petal-shaped
blades, labeled. Diameter 17 3/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800
170
George Nelson & Associates for Howard
Miller Clock Company Faux Marble Resin,
Laminate, Copper and Brass Electric Wall
Clock
Model 2258, late 1950s
Of circular form, with twelve wedge-shaped
segments, labeled. Diameter 11 3/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$800-1,200
171
George Nelson & Associates for Howard
Miller Clock Company Brass and Teak Ball
Electric Wall Clock
1950s/1960s
Of sunburst form, labeled. Diameter 13 1 4/4
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$200-300
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172
Four Charles & Ray Eames Laminated
Plywood DCW Chairs
Herman Miller
Height 30 inches, width 19 1/2 inches, depth 21
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-3,000
173
Renzo Rutili Bleached Mahogany Two Part
Puzzle Low Table
For Johnson Furniture, 1950s
Height 17 inches, together 40 inches, square.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$800-1,200
174
Charles and Ray Eames Leather Upholstered
Walnut 670 Lounge Chair and 671 Ottoman
For Herman Miller
Height of chair 33 inches, width 32 inches, depth
32 inches; height of ottoman 15 3/4 inches, width
25 1/2 inches, depth 21 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$800-1,200

179
Steuben Glass-Handled Silver-Plated Metal
Partial Flatware Service
Shape no. 7478, possibly designed by Walter
Dorwin Teague, Steuben Division, Corning Glass
Works, circa 1929
Comprising twelve dinner forks and twelve oval
bowl soup spoons, each in colorless glass, all
but one stamped Length of fork 7 3/4 inches;
length of spoon 7 5/8 inches.
For an illustration of a four-piece flatware place
setting in this rare model, also in colorless lead
glass, see Frederick Carder and Steuben Glass
by Thomas P. Dimitroff, pg. 119, fig. 5.11. For a
line drawing of three glass-handled utensils,
shape no. 7478, see The Glass of Frederick
Carder, by Paul V. Gardner, pg. 237, no. 7478.
Steuben produced flatware sets with glass
handles in various product line colors, including
Flemish Blue, Spanish Green and colorless
glass.
A set of twelve glass-handled forks and twelve
glass handled spoons in this model can be found
in the collection of The Corning Museum of
Glass, Corning, NY.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-4,000

175
Pair of Tubular Chromed Metal and Tan
Leather Armchairs
1960s
Height 27 inches, width 32 1/4 inches, depth 25
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$3,000-5,000

180
Patricia Ann Probst for Springhill Hollow
Pottery Clear Glazed Porcelain Covered Jar
1978
Of footed gourd form, with dragon-form handles,
loose domed cover with conforming finial, incised
PROBST and dated. Height 16 7/8 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500

176
George Nelson Rosewood Thin Edge Chest
of Drawers
Herman Miller
Rectangular with eight graduated drawers in
pairs. Height 30 1/2 inches, width 46 3/4 inches,
depth 18 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-900

181
Frank Gehry Corrugated Cardboard and
Masonite Easy Edges R Bar Stool
1970s
Height 29 inches, width 11 1/4 inches, depth 17
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$800-1,200

177
Four Norman Cherner Walnut Cherner Side
Chairs
For Plycraft, 1964
Height 31 inches, width 17 1/4 inches, depth 18
1/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700
178
Harry Bertoia Upholstered Wirework Bird
Lounge Chair and Ottoman
For Knoll, 1960s
Height of chair back 41 inches, width 38 inches,
depth 34 inches; height of ottoman 15 inches,
width 24 inches, depth 17 1/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700

182
Plexiglass and Plywood Side Chair
Late 20th century
Signed indistinctly. Height 37 inches, width 16
1/2 inches, depth 22 1/2 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$400-600
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183
Charles Robert Ashbee Silver, Enamel and
Abalone Peacock Pendant-Brooch
Guild of Handicraft, London, 1907
The peacock tail feathers alternating abalone
and blue and green enamel, with pendant
freshwater pearl and garnet eye, marked on
reverse. Height 2 inches, width 1 1/2 inches,
approximately 11 dwts.
The peacock was one of C.R. Ashbee's favored
designs, and he produced a dozen individual
brooches on this subject in the early 1900s.
Another silver, enamel and mother of pearl
peacock brooch, also dating to 1907, was
offered at Woolley & Wallis, Salisbury, Wiltshire,
United Kingdom, June 19, 2019, lot 459. See
Alan Crawford, C. R. Ashbee: Architect,
Designer and Romantic Socialist, 1985, p.p. 359363, 456 for a discussion of these brooches .
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800
184
Charles Robert Ashbee for the Guild of
Handicraft Ltd. Arts & Crafts Enameled Silver
Covered Box
London, 1903
Of squat globular form with a loose, slightly
domed cover, decorated with a stylized
windswept tree and two birds in flight, in green,
turquoise and gold colored enamel, cover and
body stamped G.OF.H.LTD, followed by date
letter symbol, sterling symbol and town mark.
Height 2 3/8 inches, diameter 3 1/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,500-3,500
185
Arts & Crafts Lapis Lazuli Mounted Silvered
Metal Covered Jewelry Box
Of hexagonal form with paneled sides and a
conforming domed hinged cover, decorated with
wirework tendrils and pads and six small
cabochons centering a larger cabochon, opening
to reveal a lift out stand, apparently unmarked.
Height 3 7/8 inches.
Provenance:
Phillips, London, sale 684, lot 208.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-3,000
186
Art & Crafts Silver and Hardstone Brooch and
Bracelet
The brooch of scrolling oval form with wirework
applied with moonstone, coral and blue enamel
with agate bead drops, signed J.K.D., height 2
1/2 inches, width 2 1/2 inches; the wide cuff
bracelet with scrolling vine wirework panels set
with oval cabochon chyrophrase, signed Peter
Schmidt, width 2 inches, inner cir. 6 1/4 inches,
hinged.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$600-800

187
Liberty & Co. Sterling Silver and Turquoise
Cymric Pattern Six-Piece Dresser Set
Birmingham, 1903-4
Comprising a circular hairbrush, two oblong
brushes, a shoe horn, a button hook, and a glove
stretcher, each set with cabochon turquoise, no.
5184, each marked. Length of brush 9 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$400-600
188
Philippe Wolfers for Wolfers Frères Art
Nouveau Gilt-Metal Pendant for Longchamps
1907
The front side depicting St. George slaying the
Dragon, with the artist's monogram and dated
1903, the reverse cast Longchamps fleuri 1907
and stamped WOLFER FRERES, length 2 3/8
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
189
Horace Potter Silver and Carved White Agate
Cameo Trinket Box
Early 20th century
Of rectangular form, the hinged cover inset with
an oval portrait of a classical woman in side
profile with a fruit-filled cornucopia in her hair,
mounted on a wirework wreath inset with
alternating green and red colored paste/glass
'jewels,' the sides with conforming decoration,
stamped on the underside POTTER STUDIO.
Height overall 2 1/8 inches, length 3 3/4 inches,
width 3 1/4 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-900
190
Two Arts & Crafts Silver Brooches
Comprising a Kalo circular brooch with pierced
chevrons and a central blister pearl, signed Kalo,
diameter 1 7/8 inches; and an oval cabochon
moonstone and silver brooch, unsigned, height 1
1/4 inches, width 1 inch.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$200-300
191
Wiener Werkstätte Enamel Circular Brooch
1920s
Circular, the central flower against a white
ground, with concentric circles of pink, grey and
black, marked on reverse
WIENER/WERK/STATTE. Diameter of brooch 1
3/4 inches, approximately 13.2 dwts. gross;
Together with a Micro Beaded Necklace. The
red beads with green and white chevrons and
multicolored tassels at intervals. Length 24
inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-1,000
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192
J. Sedlicky for the Wiener Werkstätte Gilt and
Enameled Silver Cigarette Case
Vienna, Austria, circa 1906
Of rectangular form with a hinged cover, the
whole decorated with a geometric pattern
comprised of thin black colored bands, central
M.T.P. monogram, stamped WW, and with
maker's initials and silver hallmark. Height 1/2
inches, length 3 1/2 inches, width 1 1/2 inches.

196
Revere Co. Art Deco Style Chromed Metal
Cocktail Shaker
Designed by Norman Bel Geddes
Of tower form, with a ribbed cylindrical body,
conforming cover, stamped Revere Rome NY.
Height 13 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-600

Provenance:
Private Collection, New York
Sotheby's, New York, November 26, 1993, lot
33.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-3,000
193
Josef Hoffmann for the Wiener Werkstätte
Silvered Metal, Velvet and Wood Pincushion
Vienna, Austria, circa 1908
Of circular form with a pierced domed upper
section and banded lower section, stamped with
the artist's monogram and W.W. Height overall 3
3/8 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,500-2,500
194
Wiener Werkstätte Silver Mustard Pot
Designed by Josef Hoffmann
With a cylindrical body with an allover
rectangular block pattern and hinged domed
cover with a conforming finial, hallmarked, height
5 1/4 inches; Together with a Group of
American and Continental Silver Smalls.
Comprising a Potter Studio circular pill box, inset
with an orange colored stone, diameter 1 1/2
inches; Lebolt handmade open salt cellar; napkin
ring, unsigned; enameled book mark; and a
Leonore Doskow handmade name place holder,
monogrammed E.J.H. Total approximately 8
ounces, all in.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
195
Otto Prutscher Hand-Hammered Silver
Inkstand
First quarter 20th century
Stamped OESTERREICHER WIEN ENTW.
PROF. OTTO PRUTSCHER. Height 2 inches, 2
5/8 inches (square). Approximately 4 ounces.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700

197
Jean Després Art Deco Silver Plate Open
Bowl
Of deep circular form with a high square foot,
hammered texture and curved rosewood
handles, inscribed Després. Height 4 3/4 inches,
length over handles 10 1/8 inches.
Provenance:
Christie's, London, November 7, 2001, lot 11,
part.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,500-2,500
198
Jean Després Art Deco Silver Plate Covered
Tureen
Of deep circular form with a loose cover, high
square foot, hammered texture and rosewood
handles, inscribed Després. Height overall 6 1/8
inches, length over handles 9 inches.
Provenance:
Christie's, London, November 7, 2001, lot 11,
part.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$1,500-2,500
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199
Group of Jean Després Art Deco Silver Plate
Articles
Comprising an orb vase, signed J. Després,
height 3 3/4 inches; and two similar rectangular
small trays, each with a shallow well, length of
larger 5 1/5 inches, width 1 3/4 inches, each
signed Després.
Provenance:
Christie's, London, November 7, 2001, lot 11,
part.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-1,000
200
Tapio Wirkkala for Kultakeskus Oy Modernist
Design Silver Leaf-Form Platter
Model no. TW 114, circa 1964
Of elliptical form, with a shallow recess,
engraved on the reverse with a presentation,
hallmarked and signed TW. Length 11 3/4
inches, width 3 3/4 inches, approximately 6
ounces.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$2,000-3,000
201
Group of Fashion Jewelry
Comprising five contemporary pewter bangle
bracelets, in various forms, inner cir. 8 inches;
and a shredded rubber fringe necklace, length
17 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700
202
Nancy Lee Worden Silver Lip Necklace
Designed as silver mouth links with applied
brass serpent tongues, spaced by brass and
colorful resin and star-form roundels, signed by
the maker, dated 2002. Length 21 inches.
Nancy Lee Worden (1954-2021), was a Seattlebased artist and metalsmith who was known for
merging politics and personal narratives. Her
work is in the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, The
Smithsonian, Washington, DC, the Museum of
Arts and Design, New York and Museum of Fine
Arts, Houston.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
203
Pair of Patent Leather, Canvas and Foam
Fashion Platform Boots Designed by Karl
Lagerfeld
1990s
In black and white with white laces, featuring the
Lagerfeld name in alternating vertical stripes,
signed in gold colored script on the interior side
Karl Lagerfeld. Height 11 1/2 inches, size 6 1/2
M.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$400-600

204
Meriden Silver Plate Co./International Silver
Co. Silver Plate Novelty Lighthouse Cocktail
Shaker
Circa 1927
Of tapering cylindrical form, with a two-part
domed cover with ball finial and circular gallery,
decorated around the body with six eight-paned
windows, engraved on the front side with a
dedication to Zalmon and Jeannette Simmons
and dated December 30, 1927, stamped
company marks on the underside. Height 20 1/8
inches.
A popular form of novelty cocktail shaker from
the Jazz Age when cocktails really took off in an
American society tired of prohibition. This
lighthouse appears to be the largest size of this
model to have been made.
C
$3,000-5,000
205
Art Deco Silver Plate Teapot
Designed by Ilonka Karasz, attributed to Paye &
Baker Mfg. Co.
With a gadrooned body and loose cover, height
4 7/8 inches; Together with a Group of
Modernist Silver Plate Table Articles
Designed by Merle F. Faber. Comprising a
cream jug and sugar bowl and a pair of salt and
pepper casters. Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches.
C
$600-900
206
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Hostess Set
Comprising a basket-form sugar bowl, height
overall 3 1/4 inches, and cream jug, no. 235B,
circa 1925-32 and post 1945; and a sugar
spoon, no. 21, circa 1920; Together with a
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Beaded Pattern
Soup Ladle. Circa 1922. With English import
marks, hand-hammered finish, length 14 inches.
Total approximately 21 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
207
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Blossom
Pattern Tray
Model no. 2 H, designed by Georg Jensen, circa
1933-4
Of oval form, with blossom-form handles,
stamped GJ, 925.S, STERLING and DENMARK.
Length over handles 14 1/2 inches, width 8 1/2
inches. Approximately 19 ounces.
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser
$1,500-2,500
208
Georg Jensen & Wendel Sterling Silver
Blossom Pattern Covered Sugar Bowl
Pattern no. 2 D, designed by Georg Jensen,
circa 1945-51
With a loose cover with a blossom-form finial,
stamped GEORG JENSEN & WENDEL A/S 2 D,
925.S STERLING and DENMARK. Height 4 1/2
inches, diameter 4 1/8 inches. Approximately 8
ounces.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$400-600
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Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Pyramid Pattern
Flatware Service
Post-1945
Comprising twenty-four dinner forks, twenty-four
lunch forks, twelve dessert forks, twelve round
soup spoons, twenty-four dessert spoons, twelve
fruit spoons, twelve teaspoons, twelve coffee
spoons, twelve iced teaspoons, eleven
demitasse spoons, twelve dinner knives, twelve
lunch knives, and twenty-four butter knives. Total
approximately 232 ounces, weighable.
C Property of the Estate of Barbara Spiegel
Linhart
$8,000-12,000
210
Group of Georg Jensen Sterling Silver
Utensils
Comprising a cheese plane, two cheese knives,
bar knife, two bottle openers, small sauce ladle,
and eleven demitasse spoons in the Acorn
pattern; sauce ladle in the Blossom pattern;
child's fork and spoon set and a food pusher in
the Pyramid pattern; and a letter opener in the
Cactus pattern. Total approximately 10 ounces,
weighable.
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser
$500-700
211
Set of Eight Georg Jensen Sterling Silver
Seafood Picks
Post-1945
Each flat handle decorated with two opposed
shrimp, hallmarked. Total approximately 10
ounces.
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser
$700-1,000
212
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Continental
(Antik) Pattern Flatware Service
Post-1945
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve dessert
forks, twelve soup spoons, twelve teaspoons,
twelve coffee spoons, twelve dinner knives, and
twelve butter knives; Together with Six Georg
Jensen Sterling Silver Serving Pieces. In
various patterns, all post-1945, comprising a
salad serving set in pattern no. 159, serving fork
in pattern no. 83, Beaded pattern pie server, and
two Blossom pattern ladles. Total approximately
108 ounces, weighable.
C
$3,000-5,000

213
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Acorn Pattern
Flatware Service
Post-1945
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad
forks, twelve dessert forks, twelve dessert
spoons, nineteen teaspoons, twelve demitasse
spoons, twelve dinner knives, and twelve butter
knives, child's knife, bread knife, roast carving
knife, roast carving fork, small gravy ladle, two
salad serving sets (4), fish serving set (2), cake
knife, and a bottle opener; Together with an
International Silver Co. Sterling Silver Royal
Danish Pattern Child's Fork and Spoon and a
Gorham Sterling Silver Demitasse Spoon.
Total approximately 144 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Marjory H. Cohen
$5,000-7,000
214
Group of Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Table
Articles
Post-1945
Comprising a Cactus pattern low dish, pattern
629, 1945-51; open salt by Gundorph Albertus,
pattern 355C; open salt by Gundorph Albertus,
pattern 902; and a circular dish with berry
handles, pattern 158A; Together with an
American Sterling Silver Waiter. Length of
largest over handles 8 inches, total
approximately 19 ounces.
C
$700-1,000
215
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Cosmos Pattern
Coffee Service
Pattern no. 45, designed by Johan Rohde, post1945
Comprising a coffee pot, no. 45 A; cream jug,
pattern no. 45 C; and a covered sugar bowl,
pattern no. 45 C. Height of coffee pot 9 1/4
inches. Total approximately 39 ounces, all in.
C
$1,800-2,200
216
Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Acorn Pattern
Flatware Service
Post-1945
Comprising sixteen dinner forks, sixteen lunch
forks, sixteen fish forks, sixteen dinner knives,
sixteen lunch knives, sixteen fish knives, sixteen
butter knives, five fruit knives, sixteen
tablespoons, sixteen dessert spoons, sixteen
egg spoons, sixteen fruit spoons and sixteen
demitasse spoons; Together with Four
International Silver Co. Royal Danish Pattern
Sterling Silver Iced Tea Spoons and Seven
Cocktail Forks. Total approximately 227
ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$10,000-20,000
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Group of Georg Jensen Sterling Silver Acorn
Pattern Serving Pieces
Comprising a two-piece fish serving set (large),
two-piece carving set (large), sardine fork, sauce
ladle, sandwich tongs, small salad serving fork
with horn tines, cheese plane, cake server, two
nut crackers, two pierced cocktail picks, lemon
fork, sugar tongs, gravy ladle, master butter
knife, cold meat fork, two serving spoons, two
serving forks, cake knife, two mustard ladles,
and a set of six individual salt cellars and six
individual salt spoons; Together with a Taxco
Sterling Silver Serving Spoon and an English
Sterling Silver Tea Strainer. Total
approximately 42 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$2,000-3,000
218
Charles Boynton Hand-Hammered Sterling
Silver Tea and Coffee Service
London, 1947-1948
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, covered sugar
bowl, two-handled cream jug and a boat-form
footed small serving bowl; Together with Two
Charles Boynton Hand-Hammered Sterling
Silver Trays and a Salt and Pepper Set. Each
fully stamped with hallmarks and script
signature. Height of coffee pot 9 3/4 inches.
Total approximately 79 ounces, all in.
C
$3,000-5,000
219
William Spratling Sterling Silver Tea and
Coffee Service
1944-6
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug and a
two-handled covered sugar bowl, each ovoid or
compressed globular body with a reeded band at
the shoulder and a disk foot; Together with a
Reed & Barton Sterling Silver Two Handled
Oval Tray. Height of coffee pot 9 1/4 inches,
length of tray over handles 27 3/4 inches, total
approximately 203 ounces, all in.
C Property from a Distinguished Private
Collection
$4,000-6,000
220
H. Nils for Anton Michelsen Sterling Silver
Tulip Pattern Flatware Service
1960s
Comprising thirteen dinner forks, sixteen salad
forks, twenty-four dessert forks, thirteen dessert
spoons, twenty teaspoons, twelve iced tea
spoons, twenty-four demitasse spoons, fourteen
dinner knives, thirteen dessert knives, and six
butter knives. Total approximately 157 ounces,
weighable.
C
$4,000-6,000

221
Søren Sass for Anton Michelsen Mid-Century
Design Sterling Silver Tea and Coffee Service
Circa 1957
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug and a
sugar bowl, each stamped with manufacturer's
mark, maker's mark SS, F9 and STERLING
DENMARK. Height of coffee pot 8 inches. Total
approximately 55 ounces, all in.
C
$700-1,000
222
Italian Silver Flatware Service
20th Century
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve dessert
forks, twelve tablespoons, twelve teaspoons,
twelve dinner knives, twelve dessert knives,
carving fork and knife, soup ladle, salad serving
set (2) and a cake server. Total approximately
120 ounces, weighable.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$1,000-2,000
223
Pair of Elsa Peretti for Tiffany & Co. Sterling
Silver Bone Candlesticks and Dimpled
Cylindrical Bud Vase
Late 20th Century
Candlesticks with tags stamped T. & CO.
PERETTI STERLING 925 SPAIN, height of
candlesticks 9 1/2 inches; bud vase stamped
TIFFANY & CO. 925 ITALY and Elsa Peretti in
script, height 6 inches, total approximately 28
ounces.
C
$2,500-3,500
224
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Center Bowl
Late 20th century
Of circular form with a crenelated and dimpled
rim, stamped TIFFANY & CO. MAKERS
STERLING SILVER 25338. Height 4 7/8 inches,
diameter 9 inches, approximately 47 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
225
Loetz Art Glass Vase
Circa 1900
Of fan shape, with trailed, applied and oil spot
decoration, in cobalt blue colored glass, iridized,
engraved Loetz Austria. Height 7 inches, width 8
1/8 inches.
C
$800-1,200
226
Bohemian Jugendstil Art Glass Cabinet Vase
with Silver Overlay Decoration
Circa 1900
Of bulb form, in mottled purple and beige colored
glass, cased in colorless glass, iridized, overlaid
with stylized blossoms and stems, unsigned.
Height 4 7/8 inches.
C
$400-600
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Gallé Acid-Etched and Fire Polished Cameo
Glass 'Morning Glory' Vase
Circa 1900
Of flattened globular form with a flared neck,
circular mouth and domed puffed foot, in
aquamarine green colored glass, cased in bluegray colored glass, decorated with morning
glories in various stages of bloom, cameo
signature. Height 9 3/4 inches, width 6 3/4
inches.
C
$1,000-1,500
228
L. & J. G. Stickley Oak and Leather Morris
Rocking Chair
1907-1912
With slat back and sides with flat arms. Height
38 inches, width 31 1/2 inches, depth 35 1/2
inches.
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$1,000-1,500
229
Tiffany Gold Favrile Iridescent Glass Dessert
Bowl and Under Plate
Bowl engraved L.C.T. and R 4573, height 2 1/2
inches, diameter 4 5/8 inches; underplate
engraved L.C.T. and R 4671, diameter 5 3/4
inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$300-500
230
Tiffany Blue Favrile Ribbed Glass FlowerForm Vase
Circa 1913
Engraved L.C. Tiffany-Favrile 5796 H. Height 8
7/8 inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$600-800

231
Tiffany Favrile Glass Candlestick Lamp with
Gold Favrile Glass Shade
Circa 1915-20
With a pattern molded ruffled shade in
translucent amber colored glass, iridized, on a
metal mounted leaf decorated columnar
standard, in green and white colored glass, with
a spiral ribbed base, in translucent amber
colored glass, iridized, electrified, shade and
base engraved L.C.T. Height 12 1/4 inches;
height of shade 3 1/34 inches, width 7 1/8
inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$600-800

232
Tiffany Studios Gilt-Bronze and Favrile Glass
Flower-Form Vase
Circa 1915
With a trumpet-shaped insert in semi-translucent
ivory colored glass, decorated with upright
amber colored leaves, banded in green, iridized,
engraved L.C.T.; the knopped and pronged base
with a domed circular foot stamped TIFFANY
STUDIOS NEW YORK 1043. Height 11 7/8
inches.
C
$700-1,000

233
Tiffany Studios Gilt-Bronze Spanish Pattern
Desk Paper Rack
Circa 1910
Stamped TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK 1885.
Height 7 1/4 inches, width 10 inches.
C
$800-1,200
234
Tiffany Gold Favrile Glass Flower-Form Vase
Circa 1905
With a ruffled bowl, knopped stem and domed
circular foot, in translucent amber colored glass,
iridized, engraved L.C.T. W 7856. Height 10 1/4
inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$1,000-1,500

235
Tiffany Studios Bronze Table Lamp Base
First quarter 20th century
The knopped flower-form standard with a threelight cluster, cushion base and scrolled feet,
pierced metal heat cap, stamped TIFFANY
STUDIOS NEW YORK 28614 and with the
T.G.&D.Co. logo.Height 21 inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$1,500-2,500
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Louis C. Tiffany Furnaces, Inc., Art Deco Pink
Enameled Gilt-Metal and Favrile Glass Desk
Lamp
Circa 1920-4
Of flower-form, with a domed shade with a short
everted rim, in amber colored glass with a spiral
pattern and pink-hued damascene pattern, lined
in opalescent glass, iridized, engraved L.C.T.;
the base with a straight bifurcating standard with
a domed and petaled circular foot, stamped
LOUIS C. TIFFANY FURNACES, INC. FAVRILE
18. Height 15 3/4 inches, height of shade 4 1/2
inches, diameter 7 1/8 inches.
C A Morristown, New Jersey Estate
$3,000-5,000

237
Tiffany Studios Bronze and Leaded Glass
Geometric Table Lamp
Circa 1910
The domed shade in semi-translucent mottled
amber and white colored glass raised on a
ribbed flower-form standard ending in a
naturalistic domed foot, shade stamped
TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK 1913, base
stamped TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK 533.
Height 21 3/4 inches; height of shade 7 1/4
inches; diameter 18 1/2 inches.
C
$5,000-7,000

239
Tiffany Studios Bronze and Leaded Glass
Spider Table Lamp
Circa 1910
The domed shade with an irregular lower rim and
protruding spider body with a cobweb design, in
semi-translucent mottled green, amber and white
colored glass, raised on a standard modeled as
a naturalistic inverted mushroom, spider shaped
pierced heat cap, shade stamped 337-46
TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK; base stamped
TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK 337. Height 17
3/4 inches; height of shade 5 7/8 inches,
diameter 15 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
This lamp has descended in the same family
through successive generations since it was first
acquired in the early 20th century. Doyle sold a
rare pair of Tiffany Studios enameled copper jars
from this same collection, Belle Epoque: 19th
and 20th Century Decorative Arts Including
Tiffany Studios Glass and Bronze, February 25
and 26, 2004, lots 867 and 868.
C
$25,000-30,000

238
Tiffany Studios Moorish Style Bronze and
Favrile Glass Turtleback Hanging Lantern
Circa 1900
Of triangular form with a ring shaped mount, with
four sides, each upper part decorated with a
stack of graduated coiled wires and small balls,
the lower part inset with an iridized turtleback
tile, in translucent green colored glass, the
hinged bottom panel also inset with a turtleback
tile, signed L.C.T. Height 12 1/4 inches, width 5
1/4 inches, depth 5 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
Estate of Lee B. Anderson
Gifted to Consignor, 2012.
For an illustration of this rare model, see Alastair
Duncan, Tiffany Lamps and Metalware: An
Illustrated Reference to Over 2,000 Models, New
Edition, pg. 326, fig. 1308.
For a pair of these lanterns sold at auction, see
Sotheby's, New York, The Geyer Collection:
Masterworks of Tiffany and Prewar Design,
December 11, 2018, lot 20.
Literature:
"Da Lee Anderson, Il Collezionista," in Casa
Vogue, June 1985, no. 64, pgs. 172-5.
C
$15,000-20,000
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240
Tiffany Studios Reticulated Bronze and
Leaded Glass Turtleback Table Lamp
Circa 1910
The domed geometric shade in mottled green
colored glass and with a six-light cluster, raised
on a pierced blown-out 'Pineapple' standard,
shade signed TIFFANY STUDIOS NEW YORK
and inscribed 1655; base stamped TIFFANY
STUDIOS NEW YORK 28610. Height 22 3/4
inches; height of shade 6 5/8 inches, diameter
16 inches.
Provenance:
Estate of Lee B. Anderson
Gifted to Consignor, 2012.
According to the October 1, 1906, Price List for
Tiffany Studios, published in Louis C. Tiffany's
Glass - Bronzes - Lamps: A Complete Collector's
Guide, by Robert Koch, this lamp base is model
no. 338, which retailed for $80.00 and was
described as "blown glass in metal, Pineapple,
four leaf legs."
Literature:
Snow, Barbara. "Paintings and Antiques: The
New York Town House of Lee B. Anderson", in
Antiques, November 1961, pgs. 442-5;
"Nineteenth-Century Brownstone: Mr. Lee B.
Anderson, New York City," in Living With
Antiques, pgs. 183-9; "At Home With Art: Lee
Anderson's Renwick Point House," in Art in
America, January-February 1971, Vol. 59, no. 1,
pgs. 86-9; Lowe, David. "The House on
Stuyvesant Place: A Collector's Collector," in
The American Heritage Society's Americana,
March 1974, Vol. 2, no. 1, pgs. 8-11; Daniel
Wolf. "Da Lee Anderson, Il Collezionista," in
Casa Vogue, June 1985, no. 64, pgs. 172-5;
Judith Miller, More Period Details: The House
Renovator's Bible, pg. 171, fig. 9.
For a similar 'Pineapple' lamp base, see Alastair
Duncan, Tiffany Lamps and Metalware: An
Illustrated Reference to Over 2,000 Models, New
Edition, pg. 73, figs. 267 and 268.
For a similar 'Pineapple' lamp base sold at
auction, see Morphy Auctions, Denver, PA,
Lamps, Glass & Jewelry, June 21, 2018, lot 804.
C
$50,000-70,000
241
Pair of Art Deco Style Parcel Gilt and
Marquetry Inlaid Marble Top Cabinets
Each of demilune form, the pair of shaped doors
decorated with turtles and sea life, raised on
reeded feet. Height 33 1/2 inches, width 59
inches, depth 22 inches.
C
$6,000-8,000
242
Art Deco Black Glass and Mahogany
Occasional Table
The shaped rectangular top with a slide to each
end, on a fluted rectangular stem raised on a
stepped base. Height 25 inches, length 23 1/2
inches, depth 16 1/2 inches.
C
$700-1,000

243
Pair of Art Deco Upholstered Walnut Stained
Club Chairs
1940s
Each with square back and angular open arms.
Height 30 inches, width 26 inches, depth 31 1/2
inches.
C
$500-700
244
Fayral (Pierre Le Faguays) Art Deco Style
Green Patinated Metal and Glass Figural
Lamp
Modeled as a young woman in the nude with her
head bowed to one side, leaning against a
drapery-clad backdrop, stepped base, mounted
on a Portor marble plinth, inscribed Fayral.
Height 16 1/2 inches, width 11 inches.
C
$800-1,200

245
Pair of Art Deco Style Patinated Metal Figural
Lamps
After Max Le Verrier
Each modeled as a nude woman in a standing
pose with her head bowed back and arms
extended forward with an offering, crackle glass
globe shade, in colorless glass with a frosted
finish, with a pair of black acrylic columnar
pedestals, weighted, one figure inscribed M. Le
Verrier and stamped LE VERRIER PARIS, the
other figure unsigned; shades unsigned. Height
of overall of taller 32 1/4 inches; height of body
26 inches; height of shade 5 3/5 inches; height of
pedestal 39 inches, diameter 12 3/4 inches.
C
$2,500-4,000
246
R. Lalique Monnai du Pape Molded Glass and
Wood Coffret
Marcilhac no. 353, modeled introduced 1920,
circa 1920-47
With a rectangular hinged cover inset with a
slightly domed colorless glass panel decorated
with Pope coins in relief, heightened with sepia
colored patina, over silver foil, mahogany
interior, engraved R. LALIQUE. Height 4 inches,
width 12 3/8 inches, depth 7 3/4 inches.
C Estate of Ann M. Osora
$3,000-5,000
247
R. Lalique Molded Glass Rinceaux Light
Fixture
Marcilhac no. 2468, designed in 1926
Of bowl form, decorated with deep intaglio
graduated wedge shaped motifs, in colorless
glass, engraved R. LALIQUE FRANCE. Height
of shade 6 inches, diameter 14 3/4 inches.
C
$2,500-3,500
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248
R. Lalique for ATO Art Deco Molded and
Sepia Patinated Glass Quatre Moineaux Du
Japon Mantel Clock
Model no. ATO-4, circa 1928
With a flattened square case with a sparrow in
each corner, centering a circular dial with black
enameled Arabic numerals, copper and wood
back, signed ATO and LEBOFFE MARSEILLE
MADE IN FRANCE, movement stamped LEON
HATOT, case signed R. LALIQUE FRANCE.
Height 7 1/4 inches; width 7 1/4 inches, depth 3
1/4 inches.
C
$2,500-3,500
249
Lalique Molded Glass and Mirror Cygnes
Centerpiece
Designed 1943, modern
Designed with two swans, one with head raised
and the other head lowered, in frosted and
glossy colorless glass, on an oval mirror plateau,
etched with rippled waves, beveled edge, signed
Lalique France. Height of taller 9 1/4 inches,
length 12 3/8 inches; length of mirror 32 3/4
inches, width 22 1/4 inches.
C
$2,500-3,500
250
Pair of Modernist White and Black Painted
Wood and Metal Stools
Second quarter 20th century
Each rectangular with waterfall ends with tubular
stretcher. Height 16 1/2 inches, width 23 inches,
depth 12 inches.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$1,000-2,000
251
Art Deco Burlwood Chest of Drawers
1940s
Rectangular with canted corners and three long
drawers on tapering square legs. Height 34
inches, width 48 1/2 inches, depth 22 5/8 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
252
Art Deco Burlwood and Chromed Metal Side
Table
1940s
With two octagonal tiers on a conforming base.
Height 24 1/2 inches, diameter 27 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
253
Art Deco Inlaid Mahogany Side Table
1940s
The square top with canted corners raised on
fluted legs ending in stepped feet, with
conforming stretcher. Height 23 1/2 inches, 21 3/
inches, square.
C
$1,500-2,500

254
Maison Dominique (André Domin & Marcel
Genevriere) Fruitwood and Glass Two-Tier
Center Table
1930s/1940s
Circular on an open drum base with conforming
shelf stretcher. Height 22 inches, diameter 35
1/4 inches.
C
$2,000-4,000
255
Art Deco Mirrored and Eglomisé Eight Panel
Screen
Height of each panel 7 feet 8 inches, width 19
1/4 inches.
C
$2,000-3,000
256
Pair of Jean-Michel Frank Style Wrought Iron,
Oak and Leather Consoles
1930s
Each rectangular top raised on slender tapering
square legs. Height 29 3/4 inches, length 39 1/2
inches, depth 10 5/8 inches.
By family repute, purchased at Comte, Buenos
Aires in 1938 for the home of Antonio
D'alessandro and Esther Bergonzi
C
$1,500-2,500
257
Pair of Jean-Michel Frank Style Painted Iron
Floor Lamps
1930s
Each of three supports gathered with a ring at
mid height. Height 56 inches.
By family repute, purchased at Comte, Buenos
Aires in 1938 for the home of Antonio
D'alessandro and Esther Bergonzi
C
$1,000-2,000

258
Jules Leleu Gilt Bronze Mounted Rosewood
Extension Dining Table
1940s
Closing to a circle with square legs and an Xform base stretcher. Height 29 inches, diameter
closed 44 inches, length extended 7 feet 2 1/2
inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
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259
French Art Moderne Brass Mounted
Marquetry Inlaid Rosewood Bar Cart
1940s
The rectangular galleried top with out turned
legs, two with globular finials and all ending in
casters, with a conforming shelf stretcher. Height
30 1/2 inches, length 33 1/2 inches, depth 22
inches.
C
$700-1,000
260
Pair of Art Moderne Upholstered Oak
Armchairs
1940s
Height 44 1/2 inches, width 25 1/2 inches, depth
19 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700
261
Italian Modern Marquetry Inlaid Pearwood,
Sycamore, Parchment and Giltwood
Illuminating Bar Cabinet
Giovanni Gariboldi, 1940s
Of demilune form, with pair of doors opening to
mirrored interior and drawers, flanked by two
doors. Height 46 1/8 inches, width 65 inches,
depth 17 3/4 inches.
A pair of these cabinets sold Christie's, New
York, June 8, 2016, lot 48.
C
$4,000-6,000
262
French Art Deco Parchment and Mahogany
Breakfront Sideboard
1940s
The center with pair of doors flanked by doors.
Height 39 3/4 inches, width 6 feet 6 1/2 inches,
depth 21 inches.
C
$600-800
263
Paul Frankl Cork and Dark Stained Mahogany
Low Table
For Johnson Furniture, 1940s
The rectangular top above a recess, raised on
block scroll ends. Height 12 inches, length 7 feet,
depth 21 inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
264
Pair of White Upholstered Armchairs
Modern
Each with a nailhead trim. Height 39 inches,
width 26 inches, depth 27 inches.
•
$400-600

265
Pair of Clear Glazed Porcelain Lamps
Circa 1955
Each of elongated baluster form, raised on a
black painted turned wood base. Height of body
19 inches.
Provenance:
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Cooper, Holmby Hills
residence, designed by A. Quincy Jones, circa
1955, photographed in situ.
Maria Cooper Janis, by descent.
This Spring, Doyle is offering property from the
Collection of Gary and Veronica Cooper. The
works offer a tantalizing glimpse into a bygone
era when Hollywood's greatest stars crossed
paths with America's preeminent decorators and
architects.
In 1934-35, Gary Cooper (1901-1961),
Hollywood's leading man and top-grossing actor,
and his New York socialite wife Veronica "Rocky"
Balfe (1913-2000) hired architect Roland Coate
(1890-1958) to create a new residence at their
three-acre Brentwood estate. The property
featured the requisite tennis court, swimming
pool and formal gardens, but also an orchard
and acreage that Cooper could till with his
tractor, a machine shop and gun room. The
Bermuda-inspired house was decorated by Elsie
de Wolfe and was featured in House & Garden in
September 1936. According to Maria Cooper
Janis, the daughter of Gary and Rocky Cooper,
the designer William "Billy" Haines (1900-1973)
was hired in the late 40s/early 50s to refresh the
house, supplying the three lampshades (lot 266)
and a T. H. Robsjohn-Gibbings coffee table (lot
267).
In 1954, Mr. and Mrs. Cooper embarked on new
and ambitious project, hiring A. Quincy Jones to
construct a new home in Holmby Hills. The
residence, at 200 Baroda Drive, is recognized
today as an outstanding example of California
mid-century modernism. The house and Cooper
family were profiled in Paris-Match in 1959,
photographed by Willy Rizzo. These baluster
lamps appear in the Paris-Match article.
Maria Cooper Janis, whose extraordinary
memory of her Hollywood youth is matched by
her extensive archive of family papers, is
donating the proceeds from the sale of this
property to the USC School of Cinematic Arts.
The Gary Cooper Endowed Fund for Student
Support for Native American students was set up
by Janis to honor her father's passionate interest
in Native Americans, their culture, life, beliefs
and traditions.
C Property Sold to Benefit the Gary Cooper
Endowed Fund for Student Support of
Indigenous Cultures at USC
$200-300
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266
Three William "Billy" Haines Designed Palm
Wood, Fiber and Foil Lamp Shades Made for
the Brentwood Residence of Mr. & Mrs. Gary
Cooper
Mid-1940/early 1950
Comprising a pair of oval examples, height 11
inches, width 14 3/4 inches; and a rectangular
example, height 10 3/4 inches.
Provenance:
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Cooper, supplied by Billy
Haines to the Brentwood residence, mid
1940/early 1950.
Maria Cooper Janis, by descent.
This Spring, Doyle is offering property from the
Collection of Gary and Veronica Cooper. The
works offer a tantalizing glimpse into a bygone
era when Hollywood's greatest stars crossed
paths with America's preeminent decorators and
architects.
In 1934-35, Gary Cooper (1901-1961),
Hollywood's leading man and top-grossing actor,
and his New York socialite wife Veronica "Rocky"
Balfe (1913-2000) hired architect Roland Coate
(1890-1958) to create a new residence at their
three-acre Brentwood estate. The property
featured the requisite tennis court, swimming
pool and formal gardens, but also an orchard
and acreage that Cooper could till with his
tractor, a machine shop and gun room. The
Bermuda-inspired house was decorated by Elsie
de Wolfe and was featured in House & Garden in
September 1936. According to Maria Cooper
Janis, the daughter of Gary and Rocky Cooper,
the designer William "Billy" Haines (1900-1973)
was hired in the late 40s/early 50s to refresh the
house, supplying these three lampshades and a
T. H. Robsjohn-Gibbings coffee table (lot 267).
In 1954, Mr. and Mrs. Cooper embarked on new
and ambitious project, hiring A. Quincy Jones to
construct a new home in Holmby Hills. The
residence, at 200 Baroda Drive, is recognized
today as an outstanding example of California
mid-century modernism. The house and Cooper
family were profiled in Paris-Match in 1959,
photographed by Willy Rizzo. The baluster lamps
(lot 265) appear in the Paris-Match article.
Maria Cooper Janis, whose extraordinary
memory of her Hollywood youth is matched by
her extensive archive of family papers, is
donating the proceeds from the sale of this
property to the USC School of Cinematic Arts.
The Gary Cooper Endowed Fund for Student
Support for Native American students was set up
by Janis to honor her father's passionate interest
in Native Americans, their culture, life, beliefs
and traditions.
C Property Sold to Benefit the Gary Cooper
Endowed Fund for Student Support of
Indigenous Cultures at USC
$800-1,200

267
T. H. Robsjohn-Gibbings Oak and Glass Low
Table
1950s
Height 17 inches, length 54 inches, depth 31
inches.
Provenance:
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Cooper, supplied by Billy
Haines to the Brentwood residence, circa 1950.
Maria Cooper Janis, by descent.
This Spring, Doyle is offering property from the
Collection of Gary and Veronica Cooper. The
works offer a tantalizing glimpse into a bygone
era when Hollywood's greatest stars crossed
paths with America's preeminent decorators and
architects.
In 1934-35, Gary Cooper (1901-1961),
Hollywood's leading man and top-grossing actor,
and his New York socialite wife Veronica "Rocky"
Balfe (1913-2000) hired architect Roland Coate
(1890-1958) to create a new residence at their
three-acre Brentwood estate. The property
featured the requisite tennis court, swimming
pool and formal gardens, but also an orchard
and acreage that Cooper could till with his
tractor, a machine shop and gun room. The
Bermuda-inspired house was decorated by Elsie
de Wolfe and was featured in House & Garden in
September 1936. According to Maria Cooper
Janis, the daughter of Gary and Rocky Cooper,
the designer William "Billy" Haines (1900-1973)
was hired in the late 40s/early 50s to refresh the
house, supplying the three lampshades (lot 266)
and this T. H. Robsjohn-Gibbings coffee table.
In 1954, Mr. and Mrs. Cooper embarked on new
and ambitious project, hiring A. Quincy Jones to
construct a new home in Holmby Hills. The
residence, at 200 Baroda Drive, is recognized
today as an outstanding example of California
mid-century modernism. The house and Cooper
family were profiled in Paris-Match in 1959,
photographed by Willy Rizzo. The baluster lamps
(lot 265) appear in the Paris-Match article.
Maria Cooper Janis, whose extraordinary
memory of her Hollywood youth is matched by
her extensive archive of family papers, is
donating the proceeds from the sale of this
property to the USC School of Cinematic Arts.
The Gary Cooper Endowed Fund for Student
Support for Native American students was set up
by Janis to honor her father's passionate interest
in Native Americans, their culture, life, beliefs
and traditions.
C Property Sold to Benefit the Gary Cooper
Endowed Fund for Student Support of
Indigenous Cultures at USC
$2,000-3,000
268
Art Moderne Fruitwood, Walnut, and Brass
Extension Dining Table
Attributed to Paul Frankl, 1950s
The oval top on a fluted oval base raised on
brass legs. Height 27 1/2 inches. length closed
70 inches, width 48 inches.
C
$700-1,000
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269
Set of Six Paul Frankl Upholstered Mahogany
Corset Dining Chairs
For Johnson Furniture, 1950s
Including one armchair, each with a split back
upholstered in faux cheetah print. Height of
armchair 39 inches, width 20 1/2 inches, depth
17 1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
270
Pair of Jacques Adnet Brown Leather Clad
Lounge Chairs
Mid 20th century
Height 35 inches, width 27 1/4 inches, depth 27
1/2 inches.
Provenance:
Galerie André Hayat, Paris, 2015.
C
$6,000-8,000
271
Jacques Adnet Chromed and Enameled Metal
Table Lamp
With an ivory colored inverted domed shade,
raised on a tubular standard decorated with five
vertical S-shaped blades, apparently unsigned.
Height 27 1/4 inches, diameter 13 1/8 inches.
Provenance:
Axel Vervoordt, 2012.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$1,000-2,000

272
Upholstered Loose Cushion Sofa
Height 31 inches, length 6 feet 11 inches, depth
38 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
273
Pair of Upholstered Club Chairs and
Ottomans
Height of chairs 26 inches, width 28 inches,
depth 36 inches; height of ottomans 17 inches,
width 29 1/2 inches depth 18 1/2 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
274
Pair of Maison Jansen Style Inlaid Burl Wood
and Gilt Metal Side Tables
With three square shelves on reeded columnar
supports with acorn finials ending in casters.
Height 30 inches, 24 inches, square.
C
$1,500-2,500

275
Venini Glass Photograph Frame
Third quarter 20th century
Of rectangular form, comprised of four ribbed
frame panels, in colorless bubbled glass,
decorated with scattered gold foil flecks, with a
claret colored velvet mat, stamped on the hinged
easel backplate VENINI MURANO. Height 20
inches, width 17 inches.
C The Estate of Catherine Ann Moore
Cavanaugh
$1,000-1,500
276
Pair of Jean Royère Iron & Gilt-Bronze
Andirons
1940s/1950s
Each of low architectural form, surmounted with
a ball finial, apparently unsigned. Height 8
inches, width 6 1/2 inches.
Provenance:
Alan Moss, New York City.
C Property from a Private Collection,
Southampton, New York
$3,000-5,000
277
Set of Eight Henri Samuel Upholstered Maple
Dining Chairs
Special commission for Maison Decour, Paris
Height 33 1/2 inches, width 17 inches, depth 17
inches.
C
$3,000-5,000
278
Harvey Probber Stained Oak and Brass
Extension Dining Table
1950s
The waisted rectangular top raised on two plank
supports. Height 29 1/2 inches, length closed 6
feet 4 inches, depth at widest 42 inches.
C
$2,000-4,000
279
Set of Four Italian Upholstered Dark Stained
Wood Dining Armchairs
1950s
Height 35 inches, width 21 inches, depth 21
inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
280
Pair of Murano Hand-Blown Glass
Cornucopia-Form Candlesticks
Third quarter 20th century
In colorless and pearl white colored glass, with
gold flecks, unsigned. Height of taller 7 1/2
inches, width 8 3/4 inches.
C
$300-500
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281
Pair of White Metal and Leather Chairs
1950s/1960s
Height 32 inches, width 34 inches, depth 37
inches.
C
$500-700
282
Angelo Lelli for Arredoluce Triennale Floor
Lamp
1950s
The three adjustable arms with white conical
shades, on a tripod base. Height of stem 61 3/4
inches.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$2,000-4,000

283
Set of Eight Chromed Metal and Leather
MR20 Style Chairs
Apparently unmarked, attributed to Mies van der
Rohe
Height 31 inches, width 19 1/2 inches, depth 25
inches.
C Estate of Marjory H. Cohen
$1,500-2,500
284
Set of Four Mies van der Rohe Leather
Upholstered Chromed Metal BRNO
Armchairs
Knoll International, late 20th century
Height 30 1/2 inches, width 23 inches, depth 19
1/2 inches.
C
$400-600
285
Pace Style Blondewood and Chromed Metal
Desk
Chevron form with two frieze drawers on flat legs
with stretchers. Height 29 inches, width 62
inches, depth 38 inches.
C
$300-500
286
Yrjo Kukkapuro Upholstered Fiberglass and
Enamelled Metal Karuselli Lounge Chair and
Ottoman
Haimi, Finland, 1960s
Height of chair 37 1/2 inches, width 29 1/2
inches, depth 28 inches, height of ottoman 15
1/2 inches, 22 inches, square.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$1,000-1,500

287
Italian Marble Top Bronze Table
Style of Angelo Mangiarotti, 1960s
Circular on a tapering cylindrical base. Height 28
1/2 inches, diameter 45 1/2 inches.
Provenance:
Axel Vervoordt, 2014.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$500-700
288
Charles and Ray Eames Leather Upholstered
Rosewood 670 Lounge Chair and 671
Ottoman
For Herman Miller
Height of chair 33 inches, width 32 inches, depth
32 inches, height of ottoman 15 3/4 inches, width
25 1/2 inches, depth 21 1/2 inches.
C
$800-1,200
289
Maison Jansen Louis XVI Style Dining Table
1960s
Oval on tapering cylindrical legs, stamped on
underside. Height 28 inches, length closed 66
inches, depth 50 inches.
C
$2,000-3,000
290
Florence Knoll Marble Top Teak Credenza
1960s
Rectangular with ten drawers, in sizes. Height 26
inches, length 6 feet 2 1/2 inches, depth 17 1/2
inches.
C
$2,000-3,000
291
Florence Knoll Oak and Steel Table Desk
Knoll Associates, 1960s
The oval top on columnar stem with four splayed
legs. Height 28 1/8 inches, length 6 feet 6
inches, depth 48 inches.
C
$800-1,200
292
Pair of Harry Bertoia Enameled Steel
Wirework Diamond Chairs
Each with a kilim cover. Height 31 inches, width
33 inches, depth 27 1/2 inches.
C
$500-700
293
Leif Jacobsen Rosewood and Chromed Metal
Console
1960s
Rectangular with four sliding doors. Height 28
1/2 inches, length 7 feet, depth 20 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
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Pair of Verner Panton Red Upholstered K1
Cone Chairs
Height 33 inches, width 25 inches, depth 22
inches.
C
$500-700
295
Paul Evans Glass and Patinated Metal Zig
Zag Low Table
1968
Height 16 inches, length 48 inches, depth 30
inches.
C
$2,000-3,000
296
Felix Agostini Gilt Bronze and Glass Table
Classique Low Table
1960s
Height 16 inches, length 47 1/2 inches, depth 24
inches.
Provenance:
Galerie André Hayat, Paris, 2015.
C
$6,000-8,000
297
Line Vautrin Talosel and Glass Mirror
1960s
Signed on the reverse LINE VAUTRIN. Height
23 inches, width 15 1/4 inches.
A similar mirror is illustrated in Patrick Mauries,
Line Vautrin Miroirs
C
$15,000-25,000

298
Group of Richard Schultz Aluminum and
Webbing 1966 Collection Outdoor Furniture
For Knoll
Comprising four open armchairs and a low table.
Height of chairs 26 inches, width 26 inches,
depth 25 inches, height of table 15 1/2 inches,
278 1/2 inches, square.
C Estate of Richard and Carole Rifkind
$700-900
299
Eero Saarinen White Laminate and Metal Oval
Tulip Dining Table and Six Tulip Dining
Chairs
Knoll International, 1970s
Height of table 28 inches, length 6 feet 6 inches,
depth 48 inches; height of chair 32 inches, width
19 1/2 inches, depth 21 inches.
C Property of a Private Collector, London, Fifth
Avenue and Southampton, New York
$800-1,200

300
Achille & Pier Castiglione Marble and Steel
Arco Floor Lamp
Height overall 7 feet 6 inches, width 7 feet 2
inches.
C
$700-900

301
Afra and Tobia Scarpa Chromed Metal and
Upholstered Soriana Sofa
For Atelier International, Italy, 1990s
Height 27 inches, length 66 inches, depth 38
inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$800-1,200
302
Pair of Edward Wormley Leather Upholstered
Dark Stained Wood Janus Armchairs
For Jules Wabbes, 1970s
Height 31 inches, width 24 inches, depth 23
inches.
Provenance:
Axel Vervoordt, 2014.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$1,000-1,500
303
Lucite and Brass Dining Table
In the style of Charles Hollis Jones
Height 29 inches, length 6 feet 7 inches, depth
39 1/4 inches.
C
$500-700
304
Bronze and Glass Low Table
1970s
Square raised on four chevron legs. Height 17
inches, 42 inches, square.
C
$700-1,000
305
Pair of Philip and Kelvin Laverne Patinated
Bronze and Pewter Occasional Tables
1960s/ 1970s
One in the Eternal Forest pattern, each circular
top on three tubular legs with conforming shelf
stretcher. Height 21 1/4 inches, diameter 12
inches.
A pair of tables in the Eternal Forest pattern in
this model was sold Piasa, Paris, November 14,
2019, lot 92.
C
$3,000-5,000
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306
Larsen Design Happiness Pattern Carpet
1970s
Some light soiling in the margins
Length 11 feet 9 inches, width 15 feet 10 inches.
C
$800-1,200

307
Jean Lurcat
French, 1892-1966
Le Tapageur
Painted canvas tapestry
Labeled Le Tapageur/de/Jean Lurcat/edité par
Corot/exemplaire No. 548
Height 48 inches, width 6 feet 2 inches.
C
$800-1,200

308
Karl Springer Brass and Lacquered Wood
Mirror
1980s
With an octagonal frame. Diameter 42 inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$400-600

309
Murano Modern Design Corroso Glass Vase
Karl Springer
Of classic urn form, in colorless glass, decorated
with a corroded exterior finish, glossy interior,
engraved KARL SPRINGER. Height 25 1/2
inches.
C
$700-1,000

310
Karl Springer Two-Toned Polished Chrome,
Brass Plated and Glass Vanity Mirror
Circa 1980
With a circular double sided swivel mirror with
standard and magnified reflection capability,
raised on side supports, continuing to a stepped
rectangular plinth, unsigned. Height 14 7/8
inches, width 21 inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$700-1,000

311
Pair of Karl Springer Stainless Steel and
Glass Free Form Low Tables
1970s/1980s
Each of organic form. Height of larger 17 inches,
width 48 inches, depth 35 inches, height of
smaller 17 inches, width 27 3/4 inches, depth 26
inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$10,000-20,000
312
Set of Three Gilt Metal and Laminate Alcott
Occasional Tables
Dessin Fournir, late 20th century
Each square top with interlocking square pattern,
raised on faux bamboo supports with crossing
stretchers. Height 20 inches, 19 inches, square.
C
$1,500-2,500
313
Pair of Christian Liaigre Lacquered Brass
Finish Metal Lanterne Table Lamps
2019
Each with a flat square top raised on four slender
square columnar corner supports, continuing to a
conforming plinth with a central short cylindrical
standard ending in a single light socket, original
cylindrical white paper shade, unsigned. Height
15 inches, 7 1/4 inches square; height of shade
10 1/4 inches, diameter 7 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
Liaigre, 2019.
C
$1,500-2,500
314
Le Corbusier Stainless and Black Enamel
Steel and Hide LC4 Chaise Longue
Modern
Height 27 inches, length 6 feet 3 inches, depth
21 inches.
C
$700-1,000
315
De Pas, D'Urbino & Lomazzi Black Leather
Joe Chair
Poltronova, 1980s
Height 34 inches, width 60 inches, depth 44
inches.
C
$2,000-4,000
316
Gabriella Crespi Lacquer and Stainless Steel
Nautilus Bar
Model 2081, 1980s
Height 29 1/2 inches, width 39 1/2 inches, depth
closed 32 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$7,000-10,000
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317
Pedro Friedeberg Gilt and Painted Wood
Mirror
1980s
The oval mirror with mask crest and border of
radiating hands, with two hand-form candle
holders. Height 39 14 inches, width 42 inches.
Mexican artist Pedro Friedeberg created his
iconic hand chair in the 1960s and the public has
been clamouring for his work ever since. His
mirrors are imbued with the same whimsical
surreal flair, but are much rarer on the market.
The present example from a home designed by
David Barrett, welcomed guests in the entry hall
and gave a nod to the incredible interior that
awaited them.
C Property from a Home Designed by David
Barrett
$2,000-4,000
318
Minotti Upholstered Sectional Sofa
Height 23 1/2 inches, length of larger section 7
feet 5 inches, depth 40 1/2 inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
319
Three Brigid Berlin Needlepoint Pillows
Comprising a rectangular example depicting
JonBenét Ramsey and with the verse "I did not
kill my daughter, JonBenet. We loved JonBenet,"
height 16 inches, width 10 1/2 inches; square
example in red lettering and depicting a yellow
harp against a pink ground with the verse
"Elizabeth Your Harp is Waiting," 10 3/4 inches
square; and a rectangular example with red
lettering against a green ground with the date
June 7, 2002, and the verse "This is Martha's
Day," height 9 inches, width 14 1/4 inches; each
signed lower right with a B.B. monogram.
C
$300-500
320
Marc Newson Fiberglass Orgone Table
For Cappellini, late 2000s
Of organic-form raised on tapering cylindrical
legs. Height 13 1/4 inches, width 63 inches,
depth 27 inches.
Provenance:
Cappellini, New York, March 2010
C
$1,000-2,000
321
Achille & Pier Castiglioni Aluminum, Glass,
Nickel Plated Metal and Anodized Silver
Taccia Lamp
1990s
Height 24 1/2 inches, diameter of diffuser 19 1/2
inches.
C Estate of Betty Isreal
$600-900

322
Pair of Leather and Chromed Meal Barcelona
Chairs and One Ottoman
Alivar, 1990s
Height of chair 29 inches, width 29 1/2 inches,
depth 29 inches; height of ottoman 14 1/2
inches, width 23 inches, depth 22 inches.
C
$1,000-2,000
323
Contemporary Suede Upholstered Sofa
Designed by Peter Marino, 2000s
With nailhead trim raised on fluted block feet.
Height 28 1/2 inches, length 6 feet 5 inches,
depth 36 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
Sotheby's Home.
C
$1,000-1,500
324
Contemporary Suede Upholstered Sofa
Designed by Peter Marino, 2000s
With nailhead trim raised on fluted block feet.
Height 28 1/2 inches, length 6 feet 5 inches,
depth 36 1/4 inches.
Provenance:
Sotheby's Home.
C
$1,000-1,500
325
Set of Twelve Fabric Pillows
Supplied by Peter Marino, 2000s
Comprising two down-filled fringe examples,
length 16 1/2 inches, width 12 1/2 inches, six
down-filled fringe examples length 14 1/2 inches,
width 12 inches; and four down-filled non fringe
examples, 15 1/2 inches, square.
Provenance:
Sotheby's Home.
C
$300-500
326
Marcel Wanders Laminated Fabric and Metal
Big Shadow Floor Lamp
Designed 1998
With a circular shade decorated with leaf motifs
raised on a conical base, decorated with stylized
blossoms, tagged Wanders Wonders and LOVE.
Height overall 79 1/2 inches; height of base 57
inches; height of shade 24 1/4 inches, diameter
37 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor
$400-600
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327
Two Mary Präck Painted, Glazed and Bisque
Ceramic Double Sided Busts
1988
Each of flattened form, polychrome decorated,
incised M. Präck and dated. Height 10 1/2
inches, width 16 inches.
C
$1,000-1,500
328
Two Albert Paley Blackened Forged Steel and
Polished Brass Sunrise Tall Candlesticks
Designed by Paley for the American Ballet
Theater, 1993, no.'s 9 and 11 from an edition of
50
Each signed ALBERT PALEY, dated and
numbered. Height 21 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$2,000-3,000

333
Pair of Ingrid Donat Patinated Bronze
Engrenage Low Tables
With artist monogram and numbered 1/8 and
3/8, respectively, for Landowski Fondeur, 2006
Each square top with pattern of repeating circles
and squares raised on four bracketed legs with
conforming shelf stretcher. Height 17 inches, 24
1/2 inches, square.
Provenance:
Barry Friedman, New York.
A pair of these tables by Ingrid Donat dated 2007
were sold Christie's, London, November 3, 2014,
lot 67, from the Collection of David Collins.
C
$15,000-25,000

329
Rare Set of Twelve Thonet Model No. 81 Dark
Stained Bentwood Three-Legged Dining
Armchairs
Early 20th century
Each with shaped triangular seat raised on three
cylindrical legs. Height 30 1/2 inches, width 23
1/2 inches, depth 23 inches.
Literature:
Bent Wood and Metal Furniture: 1850-1946,
Derek Ostergard, pg. 233, fig. 34.
C
$10,000-20,000
330
Appel Modern Custom Bronze and Acrylic
Console
2000s
Height 31 1/4 inches, length 70 inches, depth 20
inches.
C
$1,500-2,500
331
Karl Springer Faux Snakeskin Clad Games
Table
1980s
Rectangular with backgammon board on square
legs. Height 29 inches, width 41 inches, depth 22
inches.
C
$2,000-3,000
332
Gabriella Crespi Brass Magic Cube Table
1970s
Square with a slide to each side. Height 17 1/2
inches, 23 1/2 inches, square.
C
$10,000-20,000
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GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the
Terms of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:
FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.
PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity in
the present catalogue.
ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state with
certainty that it is by him.
SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.
CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.
MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.
PRINTS
NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning of
the lot description. If the work has no title or the
title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is given in
brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.
MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.
DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.
EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in this
catalogue.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:
2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
warranties or representations, express or implied,
with respect to such lots, except for the limited
warranties expressly stated in the Terms of Guarantee
section of this catalogue. Prospective buyers are strongly
advised to examine personally any property in which
they are interested, before the auction takes place, to
determine its condition, size, and whether or not it
has been repaired or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York
nor its consignor makes any express or implied warranty
or representation of any kind or nature with respect
to merchantability, fitness for purpose, correctness of
the catalogue or other description of the physical
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium,
material, genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or historical
significance of any lot sold. The absence of any reference
to the condition of a lot does not imply that the lot is
in perfect condition or completely free from wear and
tear, imperfections or the effects of aging; nor does
a reference to particular defects imply the absence of
others. References in the catalogue entry or the condition
report to damage or restoration are for guidance
only and should be evaluated by personal inspection
by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.
The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of
sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, the
remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be
deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property or
in the condition report, or made orally or in writing
elsewhere, are statements of opinion and are not to
be relied on as statements of fact. Except as stated
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York nor
the seller is responsible in any way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any supplemental material.
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves
concerning the condition of the property and the
matters referred to in the catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the lots
sold in this catalogue.
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.
3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject to
a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price
below which such lot will not be sold. No reserve
will exceed the low estimate of the lot. Reserves are
agreed upon with the consignor or, in the absence
thereof, in the absolute discretion of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by opening
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids
placed on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount
of the reserve, by placing successive or consecutive
bids for a lot or by placing bids in response to other
bidders. Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue or
by an announcement at the auction, Doyle New York
acts as agent on behalf of the seller and does not
permit the seller to bid on his or her own property.
5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range.
An estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which the
item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please contact
the Specialist Department for further information.
6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, as
well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any bidder.
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer
will be the purchaser. The auctioneer has the right
at his absolute and sole discretion to advance the
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, to withdraw
or divide any lot, and to combine any two or
more lots. In the event of error or dispute between
bidders, or in the event of doubt on our part as to
the validity of any bid, whether during or after the
sale, the auctioneer has final discretion to determine
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to
cancel the sale, or to reoffer and resell the lot in
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the
Doyle New York sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer to
the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to the conditions
of sale set forth herein. Such bidder there upon assumes
full risk and responsibility there for (including, without
limitation, liability for or damage to frames and glass
covering prints, paintings or other works). Although in
our discretion we will execute orders or absentee bids
or accept telephone bids as a convenience to clients
who are not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability
to pay the purchase price as follows, unless it has been
explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle New York before
the commencement of the sale that the bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Doyle New York, and that Doyle New
York will look only to the principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15% on
that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase price
(unless the whole purchase price is required at the sole
discretion of Doyle New York) will be paid on the day
of the auction. Deposits shall apply to all purchases
made at this sale and not to any one particular lot.
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his or her
name and permanent address and, if so requested,
details of the bank from which payment will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be paid not
later than 5 pm one (1) day following the day of the
auction. Such payment shall be made in U.S. dollars
by certified or cashier check drawn on a U.S. bank unless
other arrangements are made with Doyle New York.
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until we have
received all amounts due to us from the buyer in good
cleared funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a handling
charge of $35 for any check dishonored by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen.
Errors may occur in its operation and in the quality
of the image, and Doyle New York does not accept
liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain materials
from a species that is endangered or protected, including,
but not limited to, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell,
may require a license or certificate prior to exportation
from the United States or an individual state and
additional certificates or licenses for importation
into another state or country. Some materials may
not be exported, imported into other states or countries
or resold. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be
aware of applicable laws and regulations and to
obtain any required export or import licenses or
certificates and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for on-time
payment of the full purchase price of the lot, even if
the obtaining of any such license is denied or delayed.
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species or
for incorrectly identifying such materials.

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us by
law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price if
payment is not made in accordance with the conditions
set forth herein. All property must be removed from
our premises by the purchaser at their expense not
later than (2) business days following its sale and,
if it is not removed, Doyle New York reserves the right
to charge a minimum storage fee of $5 per lot per day
or to deliver the property to a public warehouse for
storage at the purchaser’s expense, to be released
only after payment in full of all removal, storage,
handling, insurance and any other costs incurred,
together with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.
If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings for
its recovery together with interest, legal fees and costs
to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots sold
to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any other
auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we
may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in
respect of any particular transaction, whether or
not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made by or
on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of the
rights accorded a secured party under the New
York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such
property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for the
account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. At our
option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or lost
prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by oral
announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.
12. All measurements and weight are approximate.
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works or
frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.
13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.
14. The rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed and
interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in
the state and county of New York and waives any
objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any such
court.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related to
property purchased at auction.
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the state,
such as offices. In the states that impose sales tax,
Tax Laws require an auction house, with a presence
in the state, to register as a sales tax collector, and
remit sales taxcollected to the state. New York sales
tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s premium
and any other applicable charges on any property
picked up or delivered in New York, regardless of

the state or country in which the purchaser resides or
does business.

sales tax in effect in the state where the property is
delivered.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS SALES TAX

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and the
District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State and
City rate of 8.875%.
If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
on property delivered to states other than those
listed above. If the property is delivered to a state
where Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser
to self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to
taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
for property delivered to the purchaser outside of the
United States.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
(CONTINUED)
Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. If
it is delivered by the common carrier to any of the
states where Doyle New York is required to collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to the
purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser
outside of the United States.

RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state,
Doyle New York recommends that clients with
questions regarding the application of sales or
use taxes to property purchased at auction
seek tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example,
a registered re-seller such as a registered art

dealer may purchase without incurring a tax
liability, and Doyle New York is not required
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The art
dealer, when re-selling the property, may be
required to charge sales tax to its client, or
the client may be required to self-assess sales or
use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.
1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, workshop,
designer, school, period, culture, or source of origin,
as applicable and indicated in the description of
the lot. The warranted information appears in bold
print immediately following the individual lot number;
no other language in the catalogue is warranted,
including any supplemental material which appears
below the bold print headings. Doyle New York
is not responsible for any errors or omissions in
any material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to the
catalogue, or by notices or announcements at the
time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.
2. COVERAGE UNDER THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants the
authorship (as that term is defined above) of each
lot in this catalogue for a period of five years from
the date of the sale of the lot.
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,

at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under the
above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.
3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to any
subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must have
remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.
4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach of
warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale and
the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York at
175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.
5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date of
the claim for rescission which is materially less
than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion
of scholars and specialists, despite the subsequent
discovery of new information, whether historical or
physical, concerning the artist or craftsman, his
students, school, workshop or followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake or
forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made with
the intent to deceive. The authenticity of signatures,
monograms, initials or other similar indications of
authorship is expressly excluded as a controlling
factor in determining whether a work is a counterfeit
under the meaning of this Terms of Warranty.
6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the catalogue,
including without limitation, any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.
BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered at
the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank or
other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, the
identity of the seller or previous owners may not be
disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of
the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist or
Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. You
may also request a condition report from the specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in
the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from Internet
bidders or by absentee written bids left with Doyle
New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify you
to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid
paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors or
failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please see
the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest will
take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion as
an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or that
Internet bids will be received.

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified after
the sale. Absentee bidders will receive a list of sale
results if they enclose a stamped self-addressed
envelope with their Absentee Bid Form. Printed lists
of auction prices are available immediately after
the sale on our Web site and at our galleries. While
invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact
us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary
storage charges.
AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be mailed
to you. The final price is determined by adding the
buyer’s premium to the hammer price on a per-lot
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full
immediately after the sale. However, under certain
circumstances, and generally with the seller’s
agreement, Doyle New York may offer buyers it
deems creditworthy the option of an extended
payment plan. Credit terms should be arranged prior
to the sale. Please contact the Credit Department for
information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), money
orders (in US currency up to $5,000), or personal
check made payable in US dollars drawn on a US
bank, unless other arrangements are made with
Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle New York’s policy
to request any new clients or purchasers preferring
to make a cash payment to provide: verification of
identity (by providing some form of government
issued identification containing a photograph,
such as a passport, identity card, or driver’s license),
confirmation of permanent address and
identification of the source of the funds. Invoices
greater than $5,000 require payment by certified
check, bank check or wire transfer. Credit cards are
not accepted for payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has cleared.
To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other suitable references
before the auction. Check acceptance privileges are
reviewed from time to time by Doyle New York and
may be granted or withdrawn at our sole discretion.
Checks should be made payable to Doyle New York.
Note that checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted with the approval of the Credit Department,
may not be accepted for values under $500, and
that there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside the
U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and cashier’s
checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s discretion
provided they are issued by a reputable financial
institution governed by anti-money laundering laws.
Instruments not meeting these requirements will
be treatedas “cash equivalents” and subject to the
constraints noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer price
of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer on
the final bid price of each lot sold at the following
rates: 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15%
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Applicable sales tax will also be added
to the final total. New York Sales tax is charged on
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any other
applicable charges on any property picked up or
delivered in New York State, regardless of the state
or country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales and
Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in the back
of the catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the
Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by Doyle
New York, auction purchases should be paid for
and picked up at Doyle New York within 48 hours
of the auction. Items left beyond the 48 hours may
be subject to a storage fee (see below). Please note
that the hours for removal of property are Monday
through Friday from 8:15am until 4:45pm, except on
auction days during which only purchases made that
day may be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers
who come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of fragile
articles, choose not to pack or otherwise handle a
purchase. Doyle New York will not be responsible or
liable for damage to glass covering paintings, drawings or other works, or damage to frames, regardless
of cause.
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the sale.
Should the property (except jewelry, coins, stamps
or as announced by the auctioneer) remain on our
premises for more than 31 days following a sale it
will be transferred to an independent warehouse on
the buyer’s behalf

at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charges
at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred property
will no longer be in Doyle New York’s custody or
care, Doyle New York will not be able to assist you
with pick-up or shipping arrangements. To avoid
storage charges, please arrange for the removal of
your purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace period
will constitute delivery of the property to the buyer
in New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to
pay New York State Sales Tax if not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by Doyle
New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business days
following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release stamp.
This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained
from the cashier at Doyle New York’s main reception
desk located at 175 East 87th St in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department will
provide a list of shippers who deliver to destinations
within the United States and overseas. Kindly disregard
the sales tax if an I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship
your purchases anywhere outside the state of New
York or the District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective of
age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.

SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make the
auction process as easy and convenient as possible,
our team of dedicated professionals will guide you
through the entire appraisal and auction procedure.
As part of our commitment to providing comprehensive
auction services to collectors, institutions and estates,
Doyle New York offers several options to those seeking
to sell their property: consignment of the objects
to auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.
OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is the
specialist’s best judgement as to what the object
will sell for at auction. The figure is based upon the
specialist’s expertise and knowledge of what similar
items are fetching in the current auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives can
then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.
SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you will
be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, the
planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact our
Scheduling Department.
AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.
ESTATE AND
APPRAISAL SERVICES
For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout the
United States.
Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.
Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation,
we offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”
INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal and
Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

